Edgewater PUD Project Overview

The applicant is proposing to complete a 20 lot PUD located at 112 N. Springbrook Road (Tax Map
3221BB 00700). The access from Springbrook Road has been stubbed to the site by the recent ODOT
project. In addition, public water and sanitary sewer were also stubbed to the site with the ODOT project.
The existing site has a single residential house that is bounded by West Fork Springbrook Creek to the
east, a mobile home park to the west across Springbrook Road, Springbrook Ridge Apartments to the
south and a single family residence to the north. The PUD meets the City code except for three
provisions as follows that we are proposing to adjust in the PUD process. These provisions are as
follows:

1. 15.405.030(D)(1)(b) Limits the lot width at building setback line to 30 feet, we are proposing 22ft
for two lots on the subdivision.

2. 15.405.030(D)(1)(a) Limits lot public street frontage to 25 feet, we are proposing a reduction to
16.2 for two lots off of the cul-de-sac, and 23ft for two lots that access the access tract.

3. 15.505.030(L) Limits the maximum number of single family homes served by a cul-de-sac to 18,
we are proposing to increase this to 20.

The project is projected to be constructed in 2019.

List of Exhibits

Exhibit 1 — Zone Map

Exhibit 2 - TVFD Correspondence

Exhibit 3 — Building Elevations & Floor Plans

Exhibit 4 — Civil Drawings (Overall PUD Plan, Utility Plan, Grading & Drainage Plan, etc.)
Exhibit 5 — Sun Exposure Diagrams






Edgewater PUD Written Response

PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT CRITERIA
Below is the criteria followed by the applicant’s response.

(1) The proposed development is consistent with standards, plans, policies and ordinances adopted by
the city; and

Applicant’s Response: As shown in the application and described below in the written response to the
criteria and the code standards the development is consistent with the standards, plans, policies and
ordinances adopted by the City.

(2) The proposed development's general design and character, including but not limited to anticipated
building locations, bulk and height, location and distribution of recreation space, parking, roads,
access and other uses, will be reasonably compatible with appropriate development of abutting
properties and the surrounding neighborhood; and

Applicant’s Response: The properties adjacent the applicant’s property are in the same zoning district or
R-3 and are developed at similar densities as the applicant is proposing. Therefore, the general design,
character, bulk and height of the development will be reasonably compatible with the surrounding
neighborhood. The applicant is proposing to provide recreational space along the stream corridor and the
development will provide a public street to the City that has adequate emergency access.

(3) Public services and facilities are available to serve the proposed development. If such public services
and facilities are not at present available, an affirmative finding may be made under this criterion if
the evidence indicates that the public services and facilities will be available prior to need by reason
of:

a) Public facility planning by the appropriate agencies; or

b) A commitment by the applicant to provide private services and facilities adequate to
accommodate the projected demands of the project; or

¢) Commitment by the applicant to provide for offsetting all added public costs or early
commitment of public funds made necessary by the development.

Applicant’s Response: Please refer to Exhibit 4 (Overall Utility Plan). As shown, there is an existing 8”
public sanitary sewer service that is stubbed to the site off of S. Springbrook Road. This is of sufficient
size to service the proposed PUD. In addition, there is an existing 8” public water line stub located in
Springbrook Road and will be utilized to service the PUD. Stormwater for the PUD will be routed in a
public storm system to a raingarden providing treatment and flow control prior to discharge into W. Fork
Spring Brook Creek. The applicant is proposing to construct the improvements prior to constructing the
homes, thereby committing to the project early in the process.

(4) The provisions and conditions of this code have been met; and

Applicant’s Response: As shown below in the summary table and described under the “Written
Response to the Development Code” the provisions and the conditions have been met or can be met
with a condition of approval. The bold items shown in the table below are proposed to be altered
from the City code as shown, which is allowed under a PUD plan.




City of Newberg Summary Table

Required/ Applicable
Lot Standards Allowed Provided Municipal Code
Total Site Area, AC - 3.89
Minimum Average Lot Size, SF 3,000 4,213 15.405.010(A)(2)
Lot Depth N/Al - 15.405.030(B)
Lot Width at Building Line, FT 30 22 | 15.405.030(D)(1)(b)
Public Street Frontage, FT 25 16.2 | 15.405.030(D)(1)(a)
Maximum Lot Coverage, % 50% 42% | 15.405.040(B)(1)(b)
Maximum Parking Coverage, % 30% 18% 15.405.040(B)(2)
Maximum Lot & Parking Coverage Combined, % 70% 60% | 15.405.040(B)(3)(a)
Maximum Density Points per Acre 310 242 | 15.240.020(F)(1)(a)
Minimum Setbacks
Front Yard Size, FT 15 15 15.410.020(A)(1)
Garage to Street Property Line, FT 20 20 15.410.020(A)(3)
Building to Street Centerline, FT 402 40 15.410.050(C )(5)
Interior Yard, FT 5 5 15.410.030(A)(1)
Building Standards
Dependent see EXS:USr;
Maximum Dwelling Unit Height on Sun 15.240.020(K)
Exposure Exposure
Diagram
0,
Outdoor Living Area 1I?)(/;rg::(r):: 21% 15.240.020(N)
Maximum Porch Projection into Front Yard, FT 5 5 15.410.070(C)
Maximum Porch Projection into Interior Yard, FT 2 2 15.410.070(C)
Street Standards
Public Street ROW Width, FT 40-46° 44 | Table 15.505.030(G)
Minimum Pavement Width, FT 283 28 | Table 15.505.030(G)
Minimum Cul-de-sac Bulb Radius, FT 354 36 15.505.030(L)
Minimum Curb-Side Sidewalk Width, FT 6 6 | 15.505.030(G)(8)(b)
Maximum Single-Family Homes Served by Cul-de-sac 18 20 15.505.030(L)

! Development of lots under 15,000 SF are exempt from the lot depth to width ratio requirement. All proposed lots

are less than 15,000 SF.

2 Building to street centerline setback is 25 feet plus the required yard setback of 15 feet.

3 Minimum street ROW for limited residential streets with parking on one side.

435 foot radius allowed per 15.505.030(L) since using mountable curbs, curbside sidewalks, no street parking

around cul-de-sac, and sprinkler systems in every building along cul-de-sac.




(5) Proposed buildings, roads, and other uses are designed and sited to ensure preservation of features,
and other unique or worthwhile natural features and to prevent soil erosion or flood hazard; and

Applicant’s Response: Please refer to Exhibit 4 (Overall PUD Plan). The site has a natural feature on site
including West Fork Spring Brook Creek on the east that flows north to south. The creek is covered by a
canopy of trees on the eastern portion of the site. Per the site plan, the new public street and proposed lot
layout preserves these natural features. In addition, houses that front the forest area will have daylight
basements to reduce site grading and take advantage of the natural slope.

(6) There will be adequate on-site provisions for utility services, emergency vehicular access, and, where
appropriate, public transportation facilities; and

Applicant’s Response: Please refer to Exhibit 4 (Overall Utility Plan). As shown on sheet C7.0, the site is
proposed to be fully serviced with a public street, sewer, water, and storm. Per C4.1, emergency vehicular
access is provided via the new 28’ curb-to-curb public street with parking along one side and an
emergency vehicular turnaround that utilized the lot 13, 14, & 15 access tract. There is existing Yambhill
County Transit Route #7 that is located at the intersection of E. 2" Street and S. Springbrook Road about
a block south of the proposed development.

(7) Sufficient usable recreation facilities, outdoor living area, open space, and parking areas will be
conveniently and safely accessible for use by residents of the proposed development; and

Applicant’s Response: As shown on Exhibit 4, each home will have an outdoor living area in the form of
a covered front porch and cover back patio, and off-street parking for two cars (not including street
parking). In addition, the Tract C located along the creek will provide residents with open space and
recreation facilities. Therefore, this criteria has been met.

(8) Proposed buildings, structures, and uses will be arranged, designed, and constructed so as to take
into consideration the surrounding area in terms of access, building scale, bulk, design, setbacks,
heights, coverage, landscaping and screening, and to assure reasonable privacy for residents of the
development and surrounding properties.

Applicant’s Response: As shown on Exhibit 4, the proposed cul-de-sac takes access from an existing
street stub recently constructed in an ODOT project. The proposed buildings will access this cul-de-
sac that meets code ROW, and street widths. The proposed building setbacks, heights, and coverage
will all meet minimum code setbacks (as described below). In addition, as shown in Exhibit 3 the
proposed building scale, and design will be similar to surrounding developments. Each proposed
residence will have a 6-ft privacy fence and be attractively landscaped to meet or exceed those of the
surrounding properties, therefore this criteria has been met.




Written response to 8 15.240, 15.342, & 15.505 of the
Development Code

Below is the criteria followed by the applicant’s response.

15.240.020 PD Planned Unit Development Regulations
15.240.020 General provisions.

A. Ownership. Except as provided herein, the area included in a proposed planned unit development must
be in single ownership or under the development control of a joint application of owners or option
holders of the property involved.

Applicant’s Response: The applicant is Mr. Jason Phillips. The property is currently owned by Mr. Larry
Anderson, 35495 River View Drive, Pacific City, OR 97135. Upon PUD land use approval, Mr. Jason
Phillips of West One Homes plans to purchase the property and construct the PUD.

B. Processing Steps — Type I11. Prior to issuance of a building permit, planned unit development
applications must be approved through a Type 11l procedure and using the following steps:

1. Step One — Preliminary Plans. Consideration of applications in terms of on-site and off-site
factors to assure the flexibility afforded by planned unit development regulations is used to
preserve natural amenities; create an attractive, safe, efficient, and stable environment; and
assure reasonable compatibility with the surrounding area. Preliminary review necessarily
involves consideration of the off-site impact of the proposed design, including building height
and location.

2. Step Two — Final Plans. Consideration of detailed plans to assure substantial conformance
with preliminary plans as approved or conditionally approved. Final plans need not include
detailed construction drawings as subsequently required for a building permit.

Applicant’s Response: The submitted of this application satisfies step 1 of the process. Step 2 can be
completed once the application is approved.

C. Phasing. If approved at the time of preliminary plan consideration, final plan applications may be
submitted in phases. If preliminary plans encompassing only a portion of a site under single ownership
are submitted, they must be accompanied by a statement and be sufficiently detailed to prove that the
entire area can be developed and used in accordance with city standards, policies, plans and ordinances.

Applicant’s Response: This criteria is not applicable. The applicant’s buyer plans to develop the PUD in
one phase.




D. Lapse of Approval. If the applicant fails to submit material required for consideration at the next step
in accordance with the schedule approved at the previous step or, in the absence of a specified schedule,
within one year of such approval, the application as approved at the previous step expires. If the
applicant fails to obtain a building permit for construction in accordance with the schedule as previously
approved, or in the absence of a specified schedule, within three years of a preliminary plan approval,
preliminary and final plan approvals expire. Prior to expiration of plan approval at any step, the hearing
authority responsible for approval may, if requested, extend or modify the schedule, providing it is not
detrimental to the public interest or contrary to the findings and provisions specified herein for planned
unit developments. Unless the preliminary plan hearing authority provides to the contrary, expiration of
final plan approval of any phase automatically renders all phases void that are not yet finally approved
or upon which construction has not begun.

Applicant’s Response: The applicant does not intend to let the land use approval lapse.

E. Resubmittal Following Expiration. Upon expiration of preliminary or final plan approval, a new
application and fee must be submitted prior to reconsideration. Reconsideration shall be subject to the
same procedures as an original application.

Applicant’s Response: Applicant understands the risks associated with preliminary and final plan
approval.

F. Density. Except as provided in NMC 15.302.040 relating to subdistricts, dwelling unit density
provisions for residential planned unit developments shall be as follows:

1. Maximum Density.

a. Except as provided in adopted refinement plans, the maximum allowable density for any
project shall be as follows:

District Density Points

R-1 175 density points per gross acre, as
calculated in subsection (F)(1)(b) of
this section

R-2 310 density points per gross acre, as
calculated in subsection (F)(1)(b) of
this section

R-3 640 density points per gross acre, as
calculated in subsection (F)(1)(b) of
this section

RP 310 density points per gross acre, as
calculated in subsection (F)(1)(b) of
this section

C-1 As per required findings
C-2 As per required findings
C-3 As per required findings



b. Density point calculations in the following table are correlated to dwellings based on the
number of bedrooms, which for these purposes is defined as an enclosed room which is
commonly used or capable of conversion to use as sleeping quarters. Accordingly, family
rooms, dens, libraries, studies, studios, and other similar rooms shall be considered
bedrooms if they meet the above definitions, are separated by walls or doors from other areas
of the dwelling and are accessible to a bathroom without passing through another bedroom.
Density points may be reduced at the applicant’s discretion by 25 percent for deed-restricted
affordable dwelling units as follows:

Density Point Table

Density Points:

Income-
Density Points: Restricted
Standard Affordable
Dwelling Type Dwelling Dwelling Unit
Studio and 12 9
efficiency
One-bedroom 14 11
Two-bedroom 21 16
Three-bedroom 28 21
Four or more 35 26
bedrooms

The density points in the right-hand column are applicable to income-restricted affordable dwelling units,
provided the dwelling units meet the affordability criteria under NMC 15.242.030 regarding affordable
housing requirements for developments using the flexible development standards.

Applicant’s Response: The property is zoned R-2 (per Exhibit 1) and is allowed 310 density points per
acre minus the stream corridor tract (3.89 acres — 1.31 acres = 2.58 acres. Maximum density is calculated
as follows 310 points per acre x 2.58 acres = 799.8 density points. The applicant is proposing to construct
9 new four-bedroom, 10 new three-bedroom, and 1 existing 3 bedroom single family homes. Therefore,
the proposed number of density points is 35 (four bedroom) x 9 dwelling units + 28 (three bedroom) x 11
dwelling units = 623 density points (242/acre). Therefore, the proposed development is less dense that
what is allowed in the code and this criteria has been met.

2. Approved Density. The number of dwelling units allowable shall be determined by the hearing
authority in accordance with the standards set forth in these regulations. The hearing authority
may change density subsequent to preliminary plan approval only if the reduction is necessary to
comply with required findings for preliminary plan approval or if conditions of preliminary plan
approval cannot otherwise be satisfied.

Applicant’s Response: We believe our density calculations are in accordance with the standards set forth
in these regulations.




3. Easement Calculations. Density calculations may include areas in easements if the applicant
clearly demonstrates that such areas will benefit residents of the proposed planned unit
development.

Applicant’s Response: The density calculations that we provided included the public utility easement
(PUE) and a sidewalk easement at the connection of the new public street to S. Springbrook Road. The
PUE benefits residents of the proposed development by providing a pathway to orderly and efficiently
supply the residents with power, gas, cable, phone and internet. The public sidewalk easement provides a
location that the proposed sidewalks can connect to the Springbrook Road sidewalks and meet PROWAG
and ODOT standards, benefitting those residents that require use of a wheel chair.

4. Dedications. Density calculations may include areas dedicated to the public for recreation or
open space.

Applicant’s Response: The density calculations that we provided did not include the Tract C (Stream
Corridor Tract) that will be used for recreation or open space.

5. Cumulative Density. When approved in phases, cumulative density shall not exceed the overall
density per acre established at the time of preliminary plan approval.

Applicant’s Response: This criteria is not applicable because the project is proposed to be constructed in
one phase.

G. Buildings and Uses Permitted. Buildings and uses in planned unit developments are permitted as
follows:

1. R-1, R-2, R-3 and RP Zones.

a. Buildings and uses permitted outright or conditionally in the use district in which the
proposed planned unit development is located.

b. Accessory buildings and uses.
c. Duplexes.
d. Dwellings, single, manufactured, and multifamily.

e. Convenience commercial services which the applicant proves will be patronized mainly by
the residents of the proposed planned unit development.

Applicant’s Response: As shown on Exhibit 1 — Zone Map, the property is zoned R-2. The applicant
proposes to construct single family detached residential units which are permitted in the R2 Zone. The
applicant does not propose to construct accessory buildings, duplexes, multi family, manufactured homes
or convenience commercial services. Therefore, this criteria is met.

2.C-1, C-2 and C-3 Zones.

a. When proposed as a combination residential-commercial planned unit development, uses
and buildings as listed in subsection (G)(1) of this section and those listed as permitted
outright or conditionally in the use district wherein the development will be located.

b. When proposed as a residential or commercial planned unit development, uses and
buildings as permitted outright or conditionally in the use district wherein the development
will be located.



Applicant’s Response: This criteria is not applicable because the applicant is not proposing commercial,
nor is the development located in a ‘C’ zone.

3. M-1, M-2 and M-3 Zones. Uses and buildings as permitted outright or conditionally in the use
district wherein the development will be located.

4. M-4 Zone. Uses and buildings as permitted outright or conditionally in the use district wherein
the development will be located. Proposed sites, structures and uses must work together to
support a common theme, product or industry. Applicants for an industrial planned development
in M-4 must demonstrate conformance with any adopted master plan for the subject area and
provide a plan describing how the proposed structures and uses will work together to support a
common theme, product or industry. Prior to subdivision, covenants must limit occupancy to the
types of industrial and related uses identified in the development plan.

Applicant’s Response: This criteria is not applicable because the proposed development is not located in
the M1, M-2, M-3 or M-4 Zone.

H. Professional Coordinator and Design Team. Professional coordinators and design teams shall comply
with the following:

1. Services. A professional coordinator, licensed in the State of Oregon to practice architecture,
landscape architecture or engineering, shall ensure that the required plans are prepared. Plans
and services provided for the city and between the applicant and the coordinator shall include:

a. Preliminary design;
b. Design development;

c. Construction documents, except for single-family detached dwellings and duplexes in
subdivisions; and

d. Administration of the construction contract, including, but not limited to, inspection and
verification of compliance with approved plans.

Applicant’s Response: The applicant’s representative has hired Westech Engineering, Inc., a civil and
environmental engineering firm located in Salem, OR. W. Josh Wells, P.E. is an Oregon licensed
engineer (#6491615) is the professional coordinator for the project for preliminary design, design
development, construction documents, and contract administration.

2. Address and Attendance. The coordinator or the coordinator’s professional representative
shall maintain an Oregon address, unless this requirement is waived by the director. The
coordinator or other member of the design team shall attend all public meetings at which the
proposed planned unit development is discussed.

Applicant’s Response: W. Josh Wells, P.E. of Westech Engineering, Inc. is the project coordinator and is
located out of Salem, OR.

3. Design Team Designation. Except as provided herein, a design team, which includes an
architect, a landscape architect, engineer, and land surveyor, shall be designated by the
professional coordinator to prepare appropriate plans. Each team member must be licensed to
practice the team member’s profession in the State of Oregon.

Applicant’s Response: W. Josh Wells, P.E. of Westech Engineering, Inc. will prepare all plans for the
PUD except the single-family home plans and the landscape plans. Once PUD is approved Westech plans




to hire Laura A. Antonson, RLA of Laurus Design, LLC of Silverton, OR to complete the landscape
design.

4. Design Team Participation and Waiver. Unless waived by the director upon proof by the
coordinator that the scope of the proposal does not require the services of all members at one or
more steps, the full design team shall participate in the preparation of plans at all three steps.

Applicant’s Response: This is the intent of our design team.

5. Design Team Change. Written notice of any change in design team personnel must be
submitted to the director within three working days of the change.

Applicant’s Response: The requirement is noted and can be met if personnel changes occur.

6. Plan Certification. Certification of the services of the professionals responsible for particular
drawings shall appear on drawings submitted for consideration and shall be signed and stamped
with the registration seal issued by the State of Oregon for each professional so involved. To
assure comprehensive review by the design team of all plans for compliance with these
regulations, the dated cover sheet shall contain a statement of review endorsed with the
signatures of all designated members of the design team.

Applicant’s Response: All final PUD plans will be signed and stamped by the following:
W. Josh Wells, P.E., Westech Engineering, Inc. (Civil)
Laura A. Antonson, RLA of Laurus Designs (Landscape)




I. Modification of Certain Regulations. Except as otherwise stated in these regulations, fence and wall
provisions, general provisions pertaining to height, yards, area, lot width, frontage, depth and coverage,
number of off-street parking spaces required, and regulations pertaining to setbacks specified in this code
may be modified by the hearing authority, provided the proposed development will be in accordance with
the purposes of this code and those regulations. Departures from the hearing authority upon a finding by
the engineering director that the departures will not create hazardous conditions for vehicular or
pedestrian traffic. Nothing contained in this subsection shall be interpreted as providing flexibility to
regulations other than those specifically encompassed in this code.

Applicant’s Response:

The applicant is proposing to adjust the following code provisions.

1. 15.405.030(D)(1)(b) Limits the lot width at building setback line to 30 feet, we are proposing 22ft for
two lots on the subdivision.

2. 15.405.030(D)(1)(a) Limits lot public street frontage to 25 feet, we are proposing a reduction to 16.2
for two lots off of the cul-de-sac, and 23ft for two lots that access the access tract.

3. 15.505.030(L) Limits the maximum number of single family homes served by a cul-de-sac to 18, we
are proposing to increase this to 20.

As shown Exhibit 4 (C4.1 Fire Access Turnaround) there is pedestrian access to the site, sidewalks
providing safe pedestrian access and a new cul-de-sac that provides safe vehicle and fire truck access,
therefore these adjustments do not create a hazardous conditions for vehicular or pedestrian traffic.

J. Lot Coverage. Maximum permitted lot and parking area coverage as provided in this code shall not be
exceeded unless specifically permitted by the hearing authority in accordance with these regulations.

Applicant’s Response: As shown on the “City of Newberg Summary Table” located in the PUD Criteria
Response, the maximum permitted lot and parking area coverage is not exceeded.

K. Height. Unless determined by the hearing authority that intrusion of structures into the sun exposure
plane will not adversely affect the occupants or potential occupants of adjacent properties, all buildings
and structures shall be constructed within the area contained between lines illustrating the sun exposure
plane (see Appendix A, Figure 8 and the definition of ““sun exposure plane” in NMC 15.05.030). The
hearing authority may further modify heights to:

1. Protect lines of sight and scenic vistas from greater encroachment than would occur as a result
of conventional development.

2. Protect lines of sight and scenic vistas.
3. Enable the project to satisfy required findings for approval.

Applicant’s Response: As shown in Exhibit 5 (Sun Exposure Diagram), the proposed homes will not
intrude into the sun exposure plane. Per Appendix A, Figure 8 of NMC 15.05.030, northern exposure
structures are subject to more stringent requirements. As such, Exhibit 5 uses the most constrained lot
with northern exposure (the “Moreland” style home at lot 17) to document the proposed homes will meet
height and sun exposure requirements. A Sun Exposure Diagram was also created for the home proposed
at lot 8 which is directly south of the existing dwelling at 204 N. Springbrook Road.

L. Dedication, Improvement and Maintenance of Public Thoroughfares. Public thoroughfares shall be
dedicated, improved and maintained as follows:



1. Streets and Walkways. Including, but not limited to, those necessary for proper development of
adjacent properties. Construction standards that minimize maintenance and protect the public
health and safety, and setbacks as specified in NMC 15.410.050, pertaining to special setback
requirements to planned rights-of-way, shall be required.

Applicant’s Response: As shown on Exhibit 4 (Overall PUD Plan), the proposed development will
include a 28 ft wide public street and 6 ft wide sidewalks on each side that will be dedicated within a
minimum 44 ft ROW upon plan approved. These improvements are proposed to be constructed to City of
Newberg standards thereby minimizing maintenance, and protecting the health and safety of the public.

In addition, we are proposing to construct the homes to meet all the front yards, side yard and rear yard
setbacks allowed in code. Therefore, this criteria has been met.

2. Notwithstanding subsection (L)(1) of this section, a private street may be approved if the
following standards are satisfied.

a. An application for approval of a PUD with at least 50 dwelling units may include a private
street and the request for a private street shall be supported by the evidence required by this
section. The planning commission may approve a private street if it finds the applicant has
demonstrated that the purpose statements in NMC 15.240.010(A) through (D) are satisfied by
the evidence in subsections (L)(2)(a)(i) through (v) of this section.

i. A plan for managing on-street parking, maintenance and financing of maintenance of
the private street, including a draft reserve study showing that the future homeowners
association can financially maintain the private street;

ii. A plan demonstrating that on- and off-street parking shall be sufficient for the
expected parking needs and applicable codes;

iii. Proposed conditions, covenants and restrictions that include a requirement that the
homeowners association shall be established in perpetuity and shall continually employ a
community management association whose duties shall include assisting the homeowners
association with the private street parking management and maintenance, including the
enforcement of parking restrictions;

iv. Evidence that the private street is of sufficient width and construction to satisfy
requirements of the fire marshal and city engineer; and

v. The PUD shall be a Class | planned community as defined in ORS Chapter 94.

b. If the PUD is established, the homeowners association shall provide an annual written
report on the anniversary date of the final approval of the PUD approval to the community
development director that includes the following:

i. The most recent reserve study.

ii. The name and contact information for the retained community management
association.

iii. A report on the condition of the private street and any plans for maintenance of the
private street.

Applicant’s Response: The applicant is not proposing to construct a private street, therefore this criteria is
not applicable.




3. Easements. As are necessary for the orderly extension of public utilities and bicycle and
pedestrian access.

Applicant’s Response: As previously discussed in Section (L), the proposed development will dedicated
ROW that will include streets, public utilities and sidewalks for pedestrian access. Therefore this criteria
has been met

M. Underground Utilities. Unless waived by the hearing authority, the developer shall locate all on-site
utilities serving the proposed planned unit development underground in accordance with the policies,
practices and rules of the serving utilities and the Public Utilities Commission.

Applicant’s Response: As shown on Exhibit 4 (Overall Utility Plan) the applicant is proposing to install
water, sewer, storm, and franchise utilities underground per City of Newberg Public Works Design
Standards and per franchise utility standards. Therefore, this criteria has been met.

N. Usable Outdoor Living Area. All dwelling units shall be served by outdoor living areas as defined in
this code. Unless waived by the hearing authority, the outdoor living area must equal at least 10 percent
of the gross floor area of each unit. So long as outdoor living area is available to each dwelling unit,
other outdoor living space may be offered for dedication to the city, in fee or easement, to be
incorporated in a city-approved recreational facility. A portion or all of a dedicated area may be
included in calculating density if permitted under these regulations.

Applicant’s Response: As shown on Exhibit 3 and 4, each residence has outdoor living area in the form of
front porch and a cover patio, and natural ground areas on each lot. Each residence has at least 21% of
Usable Outdoor Living Area.

O. Site Modification. Unless otherwise provided in preliminary plan approval, vegetation, topography
and other natural features of parcels proposed for development shall remain substantially unaltered
pending final plan approval.

Applicant’s Response: As shown on Exhibit 4 (Overall PUD Plan) the applicant proposes to preserve the
West Fork Springbrook Creek stream corridor (Tract C) and surrounding trees (vegetation and natural
features) located along the east side of lots 9, 10 and 11. In addition, as shown on Exhibit 4 — Overall
PUD Plan, and Overall Grading & Drainage Plan, lots 9, 10, 11 and 13 are proposed to be day light
basements that exit creekside which will substantially maintain the topography of the site.

P. Completion of Required Landscaping. If required landscaping cannot be completed prior to
occupancy, or as otherwise required by a condition of approval, the director may require the applicant to
post a performance bond of a sufficient amount and time to assure timely completion.

Applicant’s Response: The applicant does not have an issue with this approach, if the landscaping is not
completed prior to occupancy.

Q. Design Standards. The proposed development shall meet the design requirements for multifamily
residential projects identified in NMC 15.220.060. A minimum of 40 percent of the required points shall
be obtained in each of the design categories. [Ord. 2822 § 1 (Exh. A), 2-5-18; Ord. 2763 8 1 (Exh. A 8§



9, 10), 9-16-13; Ord. 2730 § 1 (Exh. A § 9), 10-18-10; Ord. 2720 § 1(4), 11-2-09; Ord. 2505, 2-1-99;
Ord. 2451, 12-2-96. Code 2001 § 151.226.]

15.220.060 Additional requirements for multifamily residential projects.

The purpose of this section is to ensure that residential projects containing three or more units
meet minimum standards for good design, provide a healthy and attractive environment for those
who live there, and are compatible with surrounding development. As part of the site design
review process, an applicant for a new multifamily residential project must demonstrate that
some of the following site and building design elements, each of which has a point value, have
been incorporated into the design of the project. At least 14 points are required for attached
single-family projects of any size and smaller multifamily projects with six or fewer units and at
least 20 points are required for multifamily projects with seven or more units. For more
information and illustrations of each element, refer to the Newberg Residential Development
Design Guidelines (July 1997).

A. Site Design Elements.

1. Consolidate green space to increase visual impact and functional utility. This applies to
larger projects which collectively have a significant amount of open space areas which can
be consolidated into children’s play areas, gardens, and/or dog-walking areas (three
points).

2. Preserve existing natural features, including topography, water features, and/or native
vegetation (three points).

Applicant’s Response: As shown on Exhibit 4 (C6.0 Overall Grading Plan), the applicant
is proposing to provide protect the existing native vegetation along the creek and minimally
grade the site. The houses along the creek will have daylight basements to fit the land and
preserve topography.

3. Use the front setback to build a street edge by orienting building(s) toward
the street with a relatively shallow front yard (12 to 15 feet for two-story buildings) to
create a more “pedestrian-friendly”” environment (three points).

4. Place parking lots to the sides and/or back of projects so that front yard areas can be
used for landscaping and other “pedestrian-friendly’” amenities (three points).

5. Create ““outdoor” rooms in larger projects by grouping buildings to create well-defined
outdoor spaces (two points).

6. Provide good-quality landscaping. Provide coordinated site landscaping sufficient to
give the site its own distinctive character, including the preservation of existing
landscaping and use of native species (two points).



Applicant’s Response: The 2 points

7. Landscape at the edges of parking lots to minimize visual impacts upon the street and
surrounding properties (two points).

8. Use street trees and vegetative screens at the front property line to soften visual impacts
from the street and provide shade (one point).

Applicant’s Response: The 1 point

9. Use site furnishings to enhance open space. Provide communal amenities such as
benches, playground equipment, and fountains to enhance the outdoor environment (one
point).

10. Keep fences neighborly by keeping them low, placing them back from the sidewalk, and
using compatible building materials (one point).

Applicant’s Response: The 1 point

11. Use entry accents such as distinctive building or paving materials to mark major
entries to multifamily buildings or to individual units (one point).

12. Use appropriate outdoor lighting which enhances the nighttime safety and security of
pedestrians without causing glare in nearby buildings (one point).

Applicant’s Response: As shown on the street lighting plan the applicant is proposing three
street lights per City standards.

B. Building Design Elements.

1. Orient buildings toward the street. For attached single-family and smaller multifamily
projects, this means orienting individual entries and porches to the street. In larger
projects with internal circulation and grounds, this means that at least 10 percent of the
units should have main entries which face the street rather than be oriented toward the
interior (three points).

Applicant’s Response: The 3 points

2. Respect the scale and patterns of nearby buildings by reflecting the architectural
styles, building details, materials, and scale of existing buildings (three points).

3. Break up large buildings into bays by varying planes at least every 50 feet (three points).



4. Provide variation in repeated units in both single-family attached and large multifamily
projects so that these projects have recognizable identities. Elements such as color;
porches, balconies, and windows; railings; and building materials and form, either alone
or in combination, can be used to create this variety (three points).

5. Building Materials. Use some or all of the following materials in new buildings: wood or
wood-like siding applied horizontally or vertically as board and batten; shingles, as
roofing, or on upper portions of exterior walls and gable ends; brick at the base of walls
and chimneys; wood or wood-like sash windows; and wood or wood-like trim (one point
for each material described above).

Applicant’s Response: The 5 points

6. Incorporate architectural elements of one of the city’s historical styles (Queen Anne,
Dutch colonial revival, colonial revival, or bungalow style) into the design to reinforce
the city’s cultural identity. Typical design elements which should be considered include,
but are not limited to, “crippled hip” roofs, Palladian-style windows, roof eave brackets,
dormer windows, and decorative trim boards (two points).

7. Keep car shelters secondary to the building by placing them to the side or back of units
and/or using architectural designs, materials, and landscaping to buffer visual impacts
from the street (two points).

8. Provide a front porch at every main entry as this is both compatible with the city’s
historic building pattern and helps to create an attractive, “pedestrian-friendly”
streetscape (two points).

9. Use sloped roofs at a pitch of 3:12 or steeper. Gable and hip roof forms are preferable
(two points). [Ord. 2763 § 1 (Exh. A § 8), 9-16-13; Ord. 2505, 2-1-99. Code 2001
§151.195]

Applicant’s Response: As shown on the summary table below the applicant needs 14 points
and is providing 17 points. Therefore, this criteria is met.




Multi-Family Summary Table

Design Elements (from

above)

Available Points

Applicants Points

Site Design #1

Site Design #2

Site Design #3

Site Design #4

Site Design #5

Site Design #6

Site Design #7

Site Design #8

Site Design #9

Site Design #10

Site Design #11

Site Design #12

Building Design #1

Building Design #2

Building Design #3

Building Design #4
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14




15.342 Stream Corridor Overlay (SC) Subdistrict
15.342.020 Where these regulations apply.

The regulations of this chapter apply to the portion of any lot or development site which is within an SC
overlay subdistrict. Unless specifically exempted by NMC 15.342.040, these regulations apply to the
following:

A. New structures, additions, accessory structures, decks, addition of concrete or other
impervious surfaces;

B. Any action requiring a development permit by this code;
C. Changing of topography by filling or grading;

D. Installation or expansion of utilities including but not limited to phone, cable TV, electrical,
wastewater, storm drain, water or other utilities;

E. Installation of pathways, bridges, or other physical improvements which alter the lands within
the stream corridor overlay subdistrict. [Ord. 2451, 12-2-96. Code 2001 § 151.466.]

Applicant’s Response: As shown on Exhibit 4 (C6.0 Overall Grading & Drainage Plan) the development
proposes the storm drain utility to be extended into the Stream Corridor in the form of a rip rap outfall to
the creek.

15.342.030 General information.

The delineated stream corridor overlay subdistrict is described by boundary lines delineated on

the City of Newberg zoning map indicated with an SC symbol. The boundaries of the SC areas were
established by an ecologist analyzing several environmental values including erosion potential, wildlife
habitat, riparian water quality protection, floodplain water quality protection, natural condition, and
ecological integrity. This information is contained in more detail in a document titled ““City of
Newberg, Stream Corridors as a Goal 5 Resource.” This document includes a Goal 5 ESEE (economic,
social, environment and energy consequences) analysis and was the basis for the preparation of this
chapter. The boundaries of the SC overlay subdistrict are typically located at a logical top of bank, or
where no obvious top of bank exists, are located at a distance 50 feet from the edge of the wetland.
[Ord. 2451, 12-2-96. Code 2001 § 151.467.]

Applicant’s Response: The location of the stream corridor overlay for West Fork Springbrook Creek is
shown on Exhibit 4 (C6.0 Overall Grading & Drainage Plan). Stream corridor boundaries were
determined by exporting data from the City GIS Interactive Planning Map.

15.342.040 Activities exempt from these regulations.

Applicant’s Response: The applicant does not propose any activities within the stream corridor that
qualify as exempt. This criteria is not applicable.




15.342.050 Activities requiring a Type | process.

The following uses shall be processed as a Type | decision and shall be approved by the director upon
submittal of a plan indicating compliance with the accompanying criteria and the restoration standards
indicated in NMC 15.342.060.

A. The expansion of an existing single-family structure, building, improvements, or
accessory structures inside the corridor delineation boundary; provided, that the following
criteria have been satisfied:

1. The expansion of a single-family structure or improvement (including decks and
patios); provided, that it is located no closer to the stream or wetland area than the
existing structure or improvement;

2. The coverage of all structures within the SC overlay subdistrict on the
subject parcel shall not be increased by more than 1,000 square feet of the coverage in
existence as of December 4, 1996;

3. The disturbed area is restored pursuant to NMC 15.342.060; and
4. No portion of the improvement is located within the 100-year flood boundary.

B. Private or public service connection laterals and service utilities extensions where the
disturbed area shall be restored pursuant to NMC 15.342.060.

C. Private or public sidewalks, stairs and related lighting where the disturbed area is restored
pursuant to NMC 15.342.060.

D. Bicycle and pedestrian paths; provided, that the area is restored pursuant to
NMC 15.342.060.

E. Temporary construction access associated with authorized Type | uses. The disturbed area
associated with temporary construction access shall be restored pursuant to NMC 15.342.060.

F. The removal of nonnative vegetation (such as blackberries) by mechanical means; provided,
that the site is restored pursuant to NMC 15.342.060.

G. Single-family structures which are nonconforming to the standards of this chapter may be
rebuilt in the event of damage due to fire or other natural hazard; provided, that the structure is
placed within the same foundation lines. [Ord. 2451, 12-2-96. Code 2001 § 151.469.]

Applicant’s Response: As shown on Exhibit 4 (C6.0 Overall Grading & Drainage Plan) the development
proposes the public strorm drain utility to be extended into the stream corridor in the form of a rip rap
outfall to the creek. Disturbed areas will be restored pursuant to NMC 15.342.060 as discussed below.




15.342.060 Restoration standards for Type | process.

A plan shall be approved only if the following standards can be met. This shall be shown on a plan
submitted along with a Type | application.

A. Disturbed areas, other than authorized improvements, shall be regraded and contoured to
appear natural. All fill material shall be native soil. Native soil may include soil associations
commonly found within the vicinity, as identified from USDA Soil Conservation Service, Soil
Survey of Yamhill Area, Oregon.

Applicant’s Response: Areas disturbed by the construction of the rip rap storm outfall will be
regraded to appear natural and any fill will be native soil. This criteria can be met.

B. Replanting shall be required using a combination of trees, shrubs and grasses. Species shall
be selected from natives on the Newberg plant list.

Applicant’s Response: Replanting will be conducted in accordance with the natives on the
Newberg plant list.

C. Removed trees over six inches in diameter, as measured at breast height, shall be replaced at a
ratio of three new trees for every one removed. All trees replaced pursuant to this section shall
have an average caliper measurement of a minimum of one inch. Additional trees of any caliper
may be used to further enhance the mitigation site.

Applicant’s Response: Installation of the rip rap storm outfall will require removal of five trees.
As shown on Exhibit 4 (C6.0 Overall Grading & Drainage Plan) 15 new trees will be planted
onsite within the stream corridor to mitigate the five trees removed within the stream corridor.
Trees will be planted in accordance with this section. This criteria is met.

D. All disturbed areas, other than authorized improvements, shall be replanted to achieve 90
percent cover in one year.

Applicant’s Response: All areas disturbed by construction outside of the rip rap outfall will be
replanted to achieve 90 percent cover in one year. This criteria can be met.

E. All disturbed areas shall be protected with erosion control devices prior to construction
activity. The erosion control devices shall remain in place until 90 percent cover is achieved.

Applicant’s Response: As shown by Exhibit 4 (C3.1 Pre-Developed Erosion Control &
Demolition Plan) erosion control devices will be installed prior to construction activity and will
remain until 90% cover is achieved. This criteria is met.

F. Except as provided below, all restoration work must occur within the SC overlay subdistrict
and be on the same property. The director may authorize work to be performed on properties
within the general vicinity or adjacent to the overlay subdistrict; provided, that

the applicant demonstrates that this will provide greater overall benefit to the stream

corridor areas. [Ord. 2451, 12-2-96. Code 2001 § 151.470.]

Applicant’s Response: As shown by Exhibit 4 (C6.0 Overal Grading & Drainage Plan) the 15
new trees planted for mitigation will be within the stream corridor on the subject property.




15.342.070 Activities requiring a Type Il process.
15.342.080 Plan submittal requirements for Type Il activities.
15.342.090 Mitigation requirements for Type Il activities.

Applicant’s Response: No Type Il activities are proposed within the stream corridor. These criteria are
not applicable.

15.342.100 Type 11 process for exceptions and variances.

Applicant’s Response: No exceptions or variances are requested for the project. This criteria is not
applicable

15.342.110 Prohibited uses and activities.
Applicant’s Response: No prohibited uses or activities are proposed.

15.342.120 Density transfer.

For residential development proposals on lands which contain the SC overlay subdistrict, a transfer of
density shall be permitted within the development proposal site. The following formula shall be used to
calculate the density that shall be permitted for allowed residential use on the property:

Applicant’s Response: A density transfer is not requested for the proposed PUD development.

15.342.130 Procedure for adjusting and amending the delineated stream corridor.

Applicant’s Response: The applicant does not propose an adjustment or amendment to the delineated
stream corridor. This criteria is not applicable.

15.342.140 Stream corridor impact report (SCIR) and review criteria.

Applicant’s Response: The applicant does not request an exception or variance (i.e. Type Il process) to
the stream corridor and therefore does not require an SCIR. This criteria is not applicable.




15.505 — Public Improvements Standards
15.505.030 Street Standards
G. Street Width and Design Standards

1. Design Standards. All streets shall conform with the standards contained in Table
15.505.030(G). Where a range of values is listed, the director shall determine the width based on
a consideration of the total street section width needed, existing street widths, and existing
development patterns. Preference shall be given to the higher value. Where values may be
modified by the director, the overall width shall be determined using the standards under
subsections (G)(2) through (10) of this section.




Table 15.505.030(G) Street Design Standards

Curb-to- Motor . .
. . Striped Bike
Right-of- Curb Vehicle . On-Street
Type of Street . Median Type| Lane (Both .
Way Width | Pavement | Travel . Parking
. Sides)
Width Lanes
Arterial Streets
Expressway** OoDOT OoDOT OoDOT OoDOT OoDOT OoDOT
Major arterial 95 — 100 feet | 74 feet 4lanes |[TWLTLor |Yes No*
median*
Minor arterial 69 — 80 feet |48 feet 2 lanes | TWLTL or Yes No*
median*
Collectors
Major 57 — 80 feet | 36 feet 2 lanes | None* Yes No*
Minor 61 — 65 feet | 40 feet 2 lanes None* Yes* Yes*
Local Streets
Local residential 54 — 60 feet |32 feet 2 lanes | None No Yes
Limited residential, 44 —50 feet | 28 feet 2 lanes None No Yes
parking both sides
Limited residential, 40 — 46 feet | 26 feet 2 lanes | None No One side
parking one side
Local commercial/ 55 - 65 feet | 34 feet 2 lanes None* No* Yes*

industrial

* May be modified with approval of the director. Modification will change overall curb-to-curb

and right-of-way width. Where a center turn lane is not required, a landscaped median shall be provided
instead, with turning pockets as necessary to preserve roadway functions.

**  All standards shall be per ODOT expressway standards.




2. Motor Vehicle Travel Lanes. Collector and arterial streets shall have a minimum width of 12
feet.

Applicant’s Response: The applicant proposes a new limited residential street. This criteria is not
applicable.

3. Bike Lanes. Striped bike lanes shall be a minimum of six feet wide. Bike lanes shall be provided
where shown in the Newberg transportation system plan.

Applicant’s Response: The applicant proposes a new limited residential street which does not
require bike lanes. This criteria is not applicable.

4. Parking Lanes. Where on-street parking is allowed on collector and arterial streets, the
parking lane shall be a minimum of eight feet wide.

Applicant’s Response: The applicant proposes a new limited residential street which does not
require parking lanes. This criteria is not applicable.

5. Center Turn Lanes. Where a center turn lane is provided, it shall be a minimum of 12 feet
wide.

Applicant’s Response: No center turn lane is proposed with the development. This criteria is not
applicable.

6. Limited Residential Streets. Limited residential streets shall be allowed only at the discretion
of the review authority, and only in consideration of the following factors:

a. The requirements of the fire chief shall be followed.

b. The estimated traffic volume on the street is low, and in no case more than 600
average daily trips.

c. Use for through streets or looped streets is preferred over cul-de-sac streets.
d. Use for short blocks (under 400 feet) is preferred over longer blocks.

e. The total number of residences or other uses accessing the street in that block is small,
and in no case more than 30 residences.

f. On-street parking usage is limited, such as by providing ample off-street parking, or by
staggering driveways so there are few areas where parking is allowable on both sides.

Applicant’s Response: As shown on Exhibit 4 the applicant proposes to construct a limited
residential street with parking on one side, a 28-foot curb-to-curb width, and 44-foot ROW. This
provides a curb-to-curb width slightly wider than required and ROW width on the larger end of
the acceptable range per Table 15.505.030(G). The Deputy fire Marshall with Tualatin Valley
Fire & Rescue has approved the emergency access and turnaround proposed on C4.1 per Exhibit
2. The proposed street is 400-feet long ending in a cul-de-sac and will only receive the traffic
generated from the 20 proposed single-family homes. Street parking will only be allowed on one
side and two off-street parking spaces are provided per home, providing ample off-street parking
per residence. This criteria can be met.




7. Sidewalks. Sidewalks shall be provided on both sides of all public streets. Minimum width is five feet.

Applicant’s Response: As shown on sheet ST-2 of Exhibit 4, 6-foot wide sidewalks are proposed on both
sides of the street.

8. Planter Strips. Except where infeasible, a planter strip shall be provided between the sidewalk and

the curb line, with a minimum width of five feet. This strip shall be landscaped in accordance with the
standards in NMC 15.420.020. Curb-side sidewalks may be allowed on limited residential streets. Where
curb-side sidewalks are allowed, the following shall be provided:

a. Additional reinforcement is done to the sidewalk section at corners.
b. Sidewalk width is six feet.

Applicant’s Response: As mentioned above a limited residential street is proposed for the development.
As shown on sheet ST-2 of Exhibit 4 the applicant proposes curb-side sidewalks 6-feet wide with a rolled
curb (i.e. mountable curb). The proposed curb is 6-inches thick and not anticipated to require
reinforcement. Reinforcement can be provided if otherwise required by the City. This criteria is met.

9. Slope Easements. Slope easements shall be provided adjacent to the street where required to maintain
the stability of the street.

Applicant’s Response: As shown on Exhibit 4 (C6.0 Overall Grading & Drainage Plan) the existing
ground is relatively flat at the proposed street and does not require slope easements for stability. This
criteria is met.

10. Intersections and Street Design. The street design standards in the Newberg public works design and
construction standards shall apply to all public streets, alleys, bike facilities, and sidewalks in the city.

Applicant’s Response: As shown on sheets C8.0 and ST-2 of Exhibit 4, the proposed street and sidewalk
meet Newberg public works design and construction standards. This condition has been met.

11. The planning commission may approve modifications to street standards for the purpose of ingress or
egress to a minimum of three and a maximum of six lots through a conditional use permit.

Applicant’s Response: The proposed PUD is 20 lots, this criteria is not applicable.

H. Modification of Street Right-of-Way and Improvement Width. The director, pursuant to the Type Il
review procedures of Chapter 15.220 NMC, may allow modification to the public street standards of
subsection (G) of this section, when the criteria in both subsections (H)(1) and (2) of this section are
satisfied:

Applicant’s Response: The applicant does not request modification to the street ROW or improvement
width. This criteria is not applicable.

J. Topography. The layout of streets shall give suitable recognition to surrounding topographical
conditions in accordance with the purpose of this code.

Applicant’s Response: As shown on sheet C6.0 of Exhibit 4 the proposed street is designed to maximize
the use of existing gradual slopes and avoid the steeper slopes onsite.




K. Future Extension of Streets. All new streets required for a subdivision, partition, or a project requiring
site design review shall be constructed to be ““to and through”: through the development and to the edges
of the project site to serve adjacent properties for future development.

Applicant’s Response: The adjacent lots north and south of the subject property are considerably smaller
lots not suitable for subdivision. A cul-de-sac is therefore proposed for the PUD.

L. Cul-de-Sacs.

1. Cul-de-sacs shall only be permitted when one or more of the circumstances listed in this
section exist. When cul-de-sacs are justified, public walkway connections shall be provided
wherever practical to connect with another street, walkway, school, or similar destination.

a. Physical or topographic conditions make a street connection impracticable. These
conditions include but are not limited to controlled access streets, railroads, steep slopes,
wetlands, or water bodies where a connection could not be reasonably made.

b. Buildings or other existing development on adjacent lands physically preclude a
connection now or in the future, considering the potential for redevelopment.

c. Where streets or accessways would violate provisions of leases, easements, or similar
restrictions.

d. Where the streets or accessways abut the urban growth boundary and rural resource
land in farm or forest use, except where the adjoining land is designated as an urban
reserve area.

Applicant’s Response: The adjacent lots north and south of the subject property are
considerably smaller lots not suitable for subdivision. The existing adjacent lots have single-
family homes and outbuildings and are unlikely to redevelop. A cul-de-sac is therefore proposed
for the PUD.

2. Cul-de-sacs shall be no more than 400 feet long (measured from the centerline of the intersection to the
radius point of the bulb).

Applicant’s Response: As shown on ST-1 of Exhibit 4 the cul-de-sac is 400-feet long from the centerline
of the intersection with Springbrook Road and the radius of the bulb. This condition has been met.

3. Cul-de-sacs shall not serve more than 18 single-family dwellings.

Applicant’s Response: The applicant proposes to serve 20 single-family dwellings with a cul-de-sac,
exceeding the maximum allowed. The applicant proposes to adjust this requirement through the PUD
process. This condition can be met.




Each cul-de-sac shall have a circular end with a minimum diameter of 96 feet, curb-to-curb, within a
109-foot minimum diameter right-of-way. For residential uses, a 35-foot radius may be allowed if
the street has no parking, a mountable curb, curbside sidewalks, and sprinkler systems in

every building along the street.

Applicant’s Response: As shown on C4.0 of Exhibit 4 the applicant proposes a 35-foot radius for the
residential cul-de-sac. The cul-de-sac will not allow parking along the radius and will include mountable
curbs, curb-side sidewalks, and all buildings along street will be installed with sprinkler systems. This
criteria is met.

M. Street Names and Street Signs. Streets that are in alignment with existing named streets shall bear the
names of such existing streets. Names for new streets not in alignment with existing streets are subject to
approval by the director and the fire chief and shall not unnecessarily duplicate or resemble the name of
any existing or platted street in the city. It shall be the responsibility of the land divider to

provide street signs.

Applicant’s Response: The proposed new street is not in alignment with any existing streets. A street
name has not been selected at this time. The applicant understands the proposed street name is subject to
approval. This criteria can be met.

N. Platting Standards for Alleys.

1. An alley may be required to be dedicated and constructed to provide adequate access for a
development, as deemed necessary by the director.

2. The right-of-way width and paving design for alleys shall be not less than 20 feet wide.
Slope easements shall be dedicated in accordance with specifications adopted by the city
council under NMC 15.505.010 et seq.

3. Where two alleys intersect, 10-foot corner cut-offs shall be provided.

4. Unless otherwise approved by the city engineer where topographical conditions will not
reasonably permit, grades shall not exceed 12 percent on alleys, and centerline radii on curves
shall be not less than 100 feet.

5. All provisions and requirements with respect to streets identified in this code shall apply to
alleys the same in all respects as if the word “street™ or “streets” therein appeared as the word
“alley”” or “alleys” respectively.

Applicant’s Response: No alleys are proposed for the PUD development. This criteria is not
applicable.

A private access from the proposed new street is provided to lots 13-15 by Tract A. As shown on
Exhibit 4 (C5.0 Preliminary Plat Map) a public access easement is provided over the entirety of
Tract A to access the public stormwater treatment and detention facilities on Tract B.



O. Platting Standards for Blocks.

1. Purpose. Streets and walkways can provide convenient travel within a neighborhood and can
serve to connect people and land uses. Large, uninterrupted blocks can serve as a barrier to
travel, especially walking and biking. Large blocks also can divide rather than unite
neighborhoods. To promote connected neighborhoods and to shorten travel distances, the
following minimum standards for block lengths are established.

2. Maximum Block Length and Perimeter. The maximum length and perimeters of blocks in the
zones listed below shall be according to the following table. The review body for a subdivision,
partition, conditional use permit, or a Type Il design review may require installation of streets or
walkways as necessary to meet the standards below.

Zone(s) Maximum Block| Maximum Block
Length Perimeter

R-1 800 feet 2,000 feet

R-2, R-3, 1,200 feet 3,000 feet

RP, |

3. Exceptions.

a. If a public walkway is installed mid-block, the maximum block length and perimeter
may be increased by 25 percent.

b. Where a proposed street divides a block, one of the resulting blocks may exceed the
maximum block length and perimeter standards provided the average block length and
perimeter of the two resulting blocks do not exceed these standards.

c. Blocks in excess of the above standards are allowed

where access controlled streets, street access spacing standards, railroads, steep slopes,
wetlands, water bodies, preexisting development, ownership patterns or similar
circumstances restrict street and walkway location and design. In these cases, block
length and perimeter shall be as small as practical. Where a street cannot be provided
because of these circumstances but a public walkway is still feasible, a public

walkway shall be provided.

d. Institutional campuses located in an R-1 zone may apply the standards for the
institutional zone.

e. Where a block is in more than one zone, the standards of the majority of land in the
proposed block shall apply.

f. Where a local street plan, concept master site development plan, or specific plan has
been approved for an area, the block standards shall follow those approved in the plan.
In approving such a plan, the review body shall follow the block standards listed above to
the extent appropriate for the plan area.

Applicant’s Response: The proposed PUD does not create any blocks. The new street ending in a
cul-de-sac is 400-feet in total length.




P. Private Streets. New private streets, as defined in NMC 15.05.030, shall not be created, except as
allowed by NMC 15.240.020(L)(2).

Applicant’s Response: The proposed PUD does not create any private streets. This criteria is not
applicable.

Q. Traffic Calming.

1. The following roadway design features may be required in new street construction where
traffic calming needs are anticipated:

a. Serpentine alignment.

b. Curb extensions.

c. Traffic diverters/circles.

d. Raised medians and landscaping.

e. Other methods shown effective through engineering studies.

2. Traffic-calming measures such as speed humps should be applied to mitigate traffic operations
and/or safety problems on existing streets. They should not be applied with
new street constructions.

Applicant’s Response: The applicant does not anticipate the need for traffic calming measures. The
proposed new limited residential street and cul-de-sac is 400-feet long and will only see traffic generated
by the 20 single-family homes. This criteria is not applicable.

R. Vehicular Access Standards.

1. Purpose. The purpose of these standards is to manage vehicle access to maintain traffic flow,
safety, roadway capacity, and efficiency. They help to maintain an adequate level of service
consistent with the functional classification of the street. Major roadways,

including arterials and collectors, serve as the primary system for moving people and goods
within and through the city. Access is limited and managed on these roads to promote efficient
through movement. Local streets and alleys provide access to individual properties. Access is
managed on these roads to maintain safe maneuvering of vehicles in and out of properties and to
allow safe through movements. If vehicular access and circulation are not properly designed,
these roadways will be unable to accommodate the needs of development and serve their
transportation function.

2. Access Spacing Standards. Public street intersection and driveway spacing shall follow the
standards in Table 15.505.R below. The Oregon Department of Transportation (ODOT) has
jurisdiction of some roadways within the Newberg city limits, and ODOT access standards will
apply on those roadways.



Table 15.505.R. Access Spacing Standards

Roadway Functional Areal Minimum Public Street Driveway Setback from
Classification Intersection Spacing (Feet)? Intersecting Street®
Expressway All Refer to ODOT Access Spacing | NA
Standards

Major arterial Urban Refer to ODOT Access Spacing

CBD Standards
Minor arterial Urban 500 150

CBD 200 100
Major collector All 400 150
Minor collector All 300 100

L “Urban” refers to intersections inside the city urban growth boundary outside the central business
district (C-3 zone).

“CBD refers to intersections within the central business district (C-3 zone).

“All”” refers to all intersections within the Newberg urban growth boundary.

2 Measured centerline to centerline.

® The setback is based on the higher classification of the intersecting streets. Measured from the curb

line of the intersecting street to the beginning of the driveway, excluding flares. If the driveway setback
listed above would preclude a lot from having at least one driveway, including

shared driveways or driveways on adjoining streets, one driveway is allowed as far from the intersection as
possible.

Applicant’s Response: The proposed new public street accesses a minor arterial (Springbrook Road). The
new street connects to an access stub installed by ODOT with approval of the City for the recent ODOT
project.

3. Properties with Multiple Frontages. Where a property has frontage on more than
one street, access shall be limited to the street with the lesser classification.

Applicant’s Response: The subject property does not have multiple street frontages. This criteria
does not apply.

4. Driveways. More than one driveway is permitted on a lot accessed from either a minor
collector or local street as long as there is at least 40 feet of lot frontage separating

each driveway approach. More than one driveway is permitted on a lot accessed from a major
collector as long as there is at least 100 feet of lot frontage separating each driveway approach.

Applicant’s Response: As shown on sheet C4.2 of Exhibit 4 each proposed lot has only one
access to the new street. This criteria is not applicable.




5. Alley Access. Where a property has frontage on an alley and the only other frontages are
on collector or arterial streets, access shall be taken from the alley only. The review body may
allow creation of an alley for access to lots that do not otherwise have frontage on a

public street provided all of the following are met:

a. The review body finds that creating a public street frontage is not feasible.
b. The alley access is for no more than six dwellings and no more than six lots.
c. The alley has through access to streets on both ends.

d. One additional parking space over those otherwise required is provided for
each dwelling. Where feasible, this shall be provided as a public use parking space
adjacent to the alley.

6. Closure of Existing Accesses. Existing accesses that are not used as part of
development or redevelopment of a property shall be closed and replaced with
curbing, sidewalks, and landscaping, as appropriate.

Applicant’s Response: The subject property does not have access to an alley. The only street
frontage is to Springbrook Road, a minor arterial. This criteria is not applicable.

7. Shared Driveways.

a. The number of driveways onto arterial streets shall be minimized by the use of shared
driveways with adjoining lots where feasible. The city shall require shared driveways as
a condition of land division or site design review, as applicable, for traffic safety and
access management purposes. Where there is an abutting developable property, a shared
driveway shall be provided as appropriate. When shared driveways are required, they
shall be stubbed to adjacent developable parcels to indicate future extension. “Stub™
means that a driveway temporarily ends at the property line, but may be accessed or
extended in the future as the adjacent parcel develops. “Developable means that a
parcel is either vacant or it is likely to receive additional development (i.e., due to infill
or redevelopment potential).

Applicant’s Response: Adjoining lots to the subject property are developed with single-family
homes and have structures along the shared lot lines. Existing structures would have to be
demolished to create a shared access. Additionally, the adjacent lots are smaller and unlikely to
be subdivided for redevelopment. A shared access is not feasible for this project.

b. Access easements (i.e., for the benefit of affected properties) and maintenance
agreements shall be recorded for all shared driveways, including pathways, at the time of
final plat approval or as a condition of site development approval.

c. No more than four lots may access one shared driveway.

d. Shared driveways shall be posted as no parking fire lanes where required by the fire
marshal.

e. Where three lots or three dwellings share one driveway, one additional parking
space over those otherwise required shall be provided for each dwelling. Where feasible,
this shall be provided as a common use parking space adjacent to the driveway.

Applicant’s Response: As explained above, a shared access is not feasible for this
project. This criterion is not applicable.




8. Frontage Streets and Alleys. The review body for a partition, subdivision, or design review
may require construction of a frontage street to provide access to properties fronting an arterial
or collector street.

Applicant’s Response: The subject property has 165 feet of street frontage on Sprinbrook Road.
A frontage street is not appropriate for the size of the proposed development.

9. ODOT or Yamhill County Right-of-Way. Where a property abuts an ODOT or Yamhill
County right-of-way, the applicant for any development project shall obtain an access permit
from ODOT or Yamhill County.

Applicant’s Response: The subject property abuts Springbrook Road which is within ODOT
ROW. As shown on Exhibit 4 (C3.0 Existing Conditions) a permitted access stub constructed by
ODOQT is already provided to the subject property.

10. Exceptions. The director may allow exceptions to the access standards above in any of the
following circumstances:

a. Where existing and planned future development patterns or physical constraints, such
as topography, parcel configuration, and similar conditions, prevent access in
accordance with the above standards.

b. Where the proposal is to relocate an existing access for existing development, where
the relocated access is closer to conformance with the standards above and does not
increase the type or volume of access.

c. Where the proposed access results in safer access, less congestion, a better level of
service, and more functional circulation, both on street and on site, than access otherwise
allowed under these standards.

Applicant’s Response: The proposed development utilizes an existing access stub to Springbrook
Road recently constructed by the ODOT project. The stub does not meet access spacing
requirements per the above standards. The subject property does not have frontage to other public
streets. Moving the existing access to another location would not alleviate the non-conformance
nor is a shared access feasible with adjacent lots as explained above. Due to the physical
constraints and lot configuration the applicant requests an exception.

11. Where an exception is approved, the access shall be as safe and functional as practical in the
particular circumstance. The director may require that the applicant submit a traffic study by a
registered engineer to show the proposed access meets these criteria.

Applicant’s Response: The access will be as safe and functional as practical for the circumstance.
This criteria can be met.




S. Public Walkways.

1. Projects subject to Type Il design review, partition, or subdivision approval may be required to
provide public walkways where necessary for public safety and convenience, or where necessary
to meet the standards of this code. Public walkways are meant to connect cul-de-sacs to adjacent
areas, to pass through oddly shaped or unusually long blocks, to provide for networks of public
paths according to adopted plans, or to provide access to schools, parks or other community
destinations or public areas. Where practical, public walkway easements and locations may also
be used to accommodate public utilities.

Applicant’s Response: The PUD application is subject to Type 111 design review. There are no
developments adjacent to the subject property to which to connect a public walkway for the
safety and convenience of pedestrians. The subject property fronts Springbrook Road to the West,
adjacent lots to the south and north are single-family lots unlikely to redevelop, and the West
Fork Springbrook Creek abuts the east property line. As shown on Exhibit 4 (C4.0 Overall PUD
Site Dimension Plan) the portion of the subject property along West Fork Pringle Creek is created
into Tract C (Stream Corridor Tract) which is proposed to be granted to Chehalem Park &
Recreation District. The District may provide a future public walkway within Tract C for the
enjoyment of the creek.

2. Public walkways shall be located within a public access easement that is a minimum of 15 feet
in width.

3. A walk strip, not less than 10 feet in width, shall be paved in the center of all public
walkway easements. Such paving shall conform to specifications in the Newberg public works
design and construction standards.

4. Public walkways shall be designed to meet the Americans with Disabilities Act requirements.

5. Public walkways connecting one right-of-way to another shall be designed to provide as short
and straight of a route as practical.

6. The developer of the public walkway may be required to provide a homeowners’ association or
similar entity to maintain the public walkway and associated improvements.

7. Lighting may be required for public walkways in excess of 250 feet in length.

8. The review body may modify these requirements where it finds that topographic, preexisting
development, or similar constraints exist.

Applicant’s Response: No public walkways are to be provided by the proposed PUD
development. These criteria are not applicable.




T. Street Trees. Street trees shall be provided for all projects subject to Type 11 design review, partition,
or subdivision. Street trees shall be installed in accordance with the provisions of NMC 15.420.010(B)(4).

15.420.10(B)

4. Trees, Shrubs and Ground Covers. The species of street trees required under this section shall
conform to those authorized by the city council through resolution. The director shall have the
responsibility for preparing and updating the street tree species list which shall be adopted in
resolution form by the city council.

a. Arterial and minor arterial street trees shall have spacing of approximately 50 feet on
center. These trees shall have a minimum two-inch caliper tree trunk or stalk at a
measurement of two feet up from the base and shall be balled and burlapped or boxed.

Applicant’s Response: Street trees were planted along the subject property’s
Springbrook Road frontage (a minor arterial) with the recent ODOT project.

b. Collector and local street trees shall be spaced approximately 35 to 40 feet on center.
These trees shall have a minimum of a one and one-half or one and three-fourths inch
tree trunk or stalk and shall be balled and burlapped or boxed.

Applicant’s Response: As shown on Exhibit 4 (C4.2 Overall PUD Plan) 21 street trees
are provided along the new public residential street. The new street has approximately
800 feet of street frontage which requires 20 street trees at 40 feet on center. Street trees
will have a minimum one and one-half inch trunk and planted per City requirements. This
criteria has been met.

c. Accent Trees. Accent trees are trees such as flowering cherry, flowering plum, crab-
apple, Hawthorne and the like. These trees shall have a minimum one and one-half inch
caliper tree trunk or stalk and shall be at least eight to 10 feet in height. These trees may
be planted bare root or balled and burlapped. The spacing of these trees should be
approximately 25 to 30 feet on center.

d. All broad-leafed evergreen shrubs and deciduous shrubs shall have a minimum height
of 12 to 15 inches and shall be balled and burlapped or come from a two-gallon can.
Gallon-can size shrubs will not be allowed except in ground covers. Larger sizes of
shrubs may be required in special areas and locations as specified by the design review
board. Spacing of these shrubs shall be typical for the variety, three to eight feet, and
shall be identified on the landscape planting plan.



e. Ground Cover Plant Material. Ground cover plant material such as greening juniper,
cotoneaster, minor Bowles, English ivy, hypericum and the like shall be one of the
following sizes in specified spacing for that size:

Gallon cans 3 feet on center
4" containers 2 feet on center
2-1/4" containers 18" on center
Rooted cuttings 12" on center

Applicant’s Response: Landscaping design is not completed at this time. The applicant
plans to hire Laura A. Antonson, RLA of Laurus Design, LLC of Silverton, OR as the
Landscape Architect once the PUD is approved. The landscape design will meet City
requirements. This criteria can be met.

U. Street Lights. All developments shall include underground electric service, light standards, wiring and
lamps for street lights according to the specifications and standards of the Newberg public works design
and construction standards. The developer shall install all such facilities and make the necessary
arrangements with the serving electric utility as approved by the city. Upon the city’s acceptance of the
public improvements associated with the development, the street lighting system, exclusive of utility-
owned service lines, shall be and become property of the city unless otherwise designated by

the city through agreement with a private utility.

Applicant’s Response: As shown on Exhibit 4 (SST-1 Signing, Striping, & Lighting Plan) street lights
are and underground electric services are provided for the proposed development. Lights will be
constructed per City design and construction standards. This criteria has been met.

V. Transit Improvements. Development proposals for sites that include or are adjacent to existing or
planned transit facilities, as shown in the Newberg transportation system plan or adopted local or
regional transit plan, shall be required to provide any of the following, as applicable and required by the
review authority:

1. Reasonably direct pedestrian connections between the transit facility and building entrances of
the site. For the purpose of this section, “reasonably direct’ means a route that does not deviate
unnecessarily from a straight line or a route that does not involve a significant amount of out-of-
direction travel for users.

2. A transit passenger landing pad accessible to disabled persons.

3. An easement of dedication for a passenger shelter or bench if such facility is in an adopted
plan.

4. Lighting at the transit facility. [Ord. 2822 8 1 (Exh. A), 2-5-18; Ord. 2810 § 2 (Exhs. B, C), 12-
19-16; Ord. 2763 § 1 (Exh. A § 19), 9-16-13; Ord. 2736 8 1 (Exh. A 88 1, 3, 4), 3-21-11;

Ord. 2619, 5-16-05; Ord. 2513, 8-2-99; Ord. 2507, 3-1-99; Ord. 2494, 4-6-98; Ord. 2451, 12-2-
96. Code 2001 8§88 151.681, 151.683, 151.684 — 151.686, 151.689 — 151.692, 151.694, 151.695,
151.701 - 151.703, 151.705.]

Applicant’s Response: There are no existing or planned transit facilities on or adjacent to the subject
property. These criteria are not applicable.




15.505.040 Public utility standards.
C. General Standards.

1. The design and construction of all improvements within existing and proposed rights-of-way
and easements, all improvements to be maintained by the city, and all improvements for

which city approval is required shall conform to the Newberg public works design and
construction standards and require a public improvements permit.

Applicant’s Response: As shown on Exhibit 4, the proposed improvements within rights-of-way
and easements meet City design and construction standards except for adjustments requested
through the PUD process as previously discussed. After PUD approval and prior to construction,
a public improvements permit will be acquired by the applicant. This criteria can be met.

2. The location, design, installation and maintenance of all utility lines and facilities shall be
carried out with minimum feasible disturbances of soil and site. Installation of all proposed
public and private utilities shall be coordinated by the developer and be approved by the city to
ensure the orderly extension of such utilities within public right-of-way and easements.

Applicant’s Response: As shown on Exhibit 4 public utilities were designed with the intent to
minimize soil and site disturbance as feasible. The applicant will coordinate construction of
utilities will with the City. This criteria can be met.

D. Standards for Water Improvements. All development that has a need for water service shall install the
facilities pursuant to the requirements of the city and all of the following standards. Installation of such
facilities shall be coordinated with the extension or improvement of necessary wastewater and
stormwater facilities, as applicable.

1. All developments shall be required to be linked to existing water facilities adequately sized to
serve their intended area by the construction of water distribution lines, reservoirs and pumping
stations which connect to such water service facilities. All necessary easements required for the
construction of these facilities shall be obtained by the developer and granted to the city pursuant
to the requirements of the city.

Applicant’s Response: An existing public 8-inch waterline is stubbed to the subject property
from Springbrook Road and will be used to service the proposed PUD. The 8-inch line is
sufficient to service the 20 homes proposed by the development. As shown on Exhibit 4 (C7.0
Overall Utility Plan) the public waterline will be within City ROW and installed per City
standards. No coordination for future extensions is anticipated to be required. This criteria can be
met.

2. Specific location, size and capacity of such facilities will be subject to the approval of

the director with reference to the applicable water master plan. All water facilities shall conform
with city pressure zones and shall be looped where necessary to provide adequate pressure and
fire flows during peak demand at every point within the system in the development to which the
water facilities will be connected. Installation costs shall remain entirely the developer’s
responsibility.

Applicant’s Response: The applicant acknowledges this requirement. The public 8-inch waterline
is anticipated to be sufficient to serve the proposed PUD development with acceptable pressures.




3. The design of the water facilities shall take into account provisions for the future extension
beyond the development to serve adjacent properties, which, in the judgment of the city, cannot
be feasibly served otherwise.

Applicant’s Response: The adjacent properties are single-family homes on smaller lots unlikely
to be redeveloped in the future. No coordination for future extensions beyond the development is
anticipated to be required.

4. Design, construction and material standards shall be as specified by the director for the
construction of such public water facilities in the city.

Applicant’s Response: The applicant acknowledges this requirement and will design and
construct the waterline per director specifications. This criteria can be met.

E. Standards for Wastewater Improvements. All development that has a need for wastewater services
shall install the facilities pursuant to the requirements of the city and all of the following standards.
Installation of such facilities shall be coordinated with the extension or improvement of necessary water
services and stormwater facilities, as applicable.

1. All septic tank systems and on-site sewage systems are prohibited. Existing septic systems must
be abandoned or removed in accordance with Yamhill County standards.

Applicant’s Response: Septic tank systems are not proposed for the PUD development. This
criteria has been met.

2. All properties shall be provided with gravity service to the city wastewater system, except

for lots that have unique topographic or other natural features that make gravity wastewater
extension impractical as determined by the director. Where gravity service is impractical, the
developer shall provide all necessary pumps/lift stations and other improvements, as determined
by the director.

Applicant’s Response: As shown on Exhibit 4 (SS-1, 2 Sanitary Sewer Plan & Profile) gravity
wastewater service to the City wastewater system is provided for the entire proposed PUD
development. This criteria has been met.

3. All developments shall be required to be linked to existing wastewater collection facilities
adequately sized to serve their intended area by the construction of wastewater lines which
connect to existing adequately sized wastewater facilities. All necessary easements required for
the construction of these facilities shall be obtained by the developer and granted to

the city pursuant to the requirements of the city.

Applicant’s Response: As shown on Exhibit 4 (SS-1, 2 Sanitary Sewer Plan & Profile) new 8-
inch gravity wastewater service connects the proposed PUD development to the existing
wastewater sewer in Springbrook Road. The new wastewater lines are constructed within the new
street ROW. This criteria has been met.




4. Specific location, size and capacity of wastewater facilities will be subject to the approval of
the director with reference to the applicable wastewater master plan. All wastewater facilities
shall be sized to provide adequate capacity during peak flows from the entire area potentially
served by such facilities. Installation costs shall remain entirely the developer’s responsibility.

Applicant’s Response: The new 8-inch gravity wastewater service will only serve the 20 single-
family homes proposed with the PUD development and is sufficiently sized to serve 20 homes.
This condition is met.

5. Temporary wastewater service facilities, including pumping stations, will be permitted only if
the director approves the temporary facilities, and the developer provides for all facilities that
are necessary for transition to permanent facilities.

Applicant’s Response: Temporary wastewater facilities are not proposed with this project. This
criteria is not applicable.

6. The design of the wastewater facilities shall take into account provisions for the future
extension beyond the development to serve upstream properties, which, in the judgment of
the city, cannot be feasibly served otherwise.

Applicant’s Response: As previously mentioned the surrounding properties are not likely to be
further developed due to lot size and dimensions. Wastewater extension is not anticipated to be
needed beyond the development in the future. This criteria is met.

7. Design, construction and material standards shall be as specified by the director for the
construction of such wastewater facilities in the city.

Applicant’s Response: The applicant acknowledges this requirement and will design and
construct the wastewater facilities per director specifications. This criteria can be met.

F. Easements. Easements for public and private utilities shall be provided as deemed necessary by the
city, special districts, and utility companies. Easements for special purpose uses shall be of a width
deemed appropriate by the responsible agency. Such easements shall be recorded on easement forms
approved by the city and designated on the final plat of all subdivisions and partitions. Minimum required
easement width and locations are as provided in the Newberg public works design and construction
standards. [Ord. 2810 § 2 (Exhs. B, C), 12-19-16.]

Applicant’s Response: As shown on Exhibit 4 (C7.0 Overall Utility Plan) all public utilities are
either constructed in the new street ROW, Tract A, or the Stormwater Treatment Area (). Tract A
is a private access that will have a public access easement over the entire Tract. Tract B will be
dedicated to the City. This criteria is met.




15.505.050 Stormwater system standards.

C. General Requirement. All stormwater runoff shall be conveyed to a public storm wastewater or natural
drainage channel having adequate capacity to carry the flow without overflowing or otherwise causing
damage to public and/or private property. The developer shall pay all costs associated with designing
and constructing the facilities necessary to meet this requirement.

Applicant’s Response: As shown on Exhibit 4 (C6.0 Overall Grading & Drainage Plan) the development
is designed to collect all surface runoff from the development and discharge to West Fork Springbrook
Creek which flows through the eastern portion of the property. The entire existing site drains to West
Fork Springbrook Creek. Onsite stormwater detention will be provided in Tract B to control stormwater
runoff released to the creek to be less than or equal to pre-developed conditions, thereby not impacting
downstream capacity. This criteria has been met.

D. Plan for Stormwater and Erosion Control. No construction of any facilities in a development included
in subsection (B) of this section shall be permitted until an engineer registered in the State of Oregon
prepares a stormwater report and erosion control plan for the project. This plan shall contain at a
minimum:

1. The methods to be used to minimize the amount of runoff, sedimentation, and pollution created
from the development both during and after construction.

Applicant’s Response: As shown on sheets C3.1 to C3.5 of Exhibit 4, draft Erosion Control plans
are developed for the PUD development which will be stamped by an Oregon registered engineer
after PUD approval and prior to submittal for building permits. These Erosion Control plans are
designed to minimize runoff, sedimentation, and pollution from the project. This criteria can be
met.

2. Plans for the construction of stormwater facilities and any other facilities that depict line sizes,
profiles, construction specifications, and other such information as is necessary for the city to
review the adequacy of the stormwater plans.

Applicant’s Response: Overall stormwater drainage and management plans are provided on
sheets C6.0 and C6.1 of Exhibit 4. Stormwater line sizes and profiles are depicted on ST-1, ST-2,
and SD-1 of Exhibit 4. Detailed construction specifications/notes will be provided after PUD
approval and prior to submittal for building permits. This criteria can be met.

3. Design calculations shall be submitted for all drainage facilities. These drainage calculations
shall be included in the stormwater report and shall be stamped by a licensed professional
engineer in the State of Oregon. Peak design discharges shall be computed based upon the design
criteria outlined in the public works design and construction standards for the city.

Applicant’s Response: Preliminary stormwater calculations were conducted to size the
stormwater treatment and detention area to assure adequate space is provided. A formal
Stormwater Report with design calculations meeting City standards will be submitted to the City
after PUD approval and prior to submittal for building permits. These criteria can be met.




E. Development Standards. Development subject to this section shall be planned, designed, constructed,
and maintained in compliance with the Newberg public works design and construction standards.
[Ord. 2810 § 2 (Exhs. B, C), 12-19-16.]

Applicant’s Response: As shown by Exhibit 4 the proposed PUD development is designed to City
standards except as noted above where modifications are requested through the PUD process. The
applicant will plan, design, construct, and maintain the proposed public improvements in compliance with
City design and construction standards. This criteria can be met.
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Exhibit 2 - TVFD Correspondence

From: Arn, Jason S. <Jason.Arn@tvfr.com>

Sent: Wednesday, June 27, 2018 4:14 PM

To: Josh Wells

Cc: Jason Phillips; Cheryl Caines; Keith Leonard

Subject: RE: Edgewater Subdivision

Attachments: Edgewater Fire Truck Turning.pdf; Edgewater Fire Truck Turnaround Overlay .pdf
Josh,

| will accept the proposed turnaround location. Please ensure that No Parking Signs are placed in the areas of the street
to accommodate the turn-around overlay in the attachment.

Thanks,

Jason Arn | Deputy Fire Marshal
Tualatin Valley Fire & Rescue
Direct: 503-259-1510
www.tvfr.com

From: Josh Wells <jwells@westech-eng.com>
Sent: Wednesday, June 27, 2018 2:08 PM

To: Arn, Jason S. <Jason.Arn@tvfr.com>

Cc: Jason Phillips <westlhomes@gmail.com>
Subject: RE: Edgewater Subdivision

Jason,

| cant quite make the 350 turnaround work in the idealized sense. | have attached a color version showing the best we
could do at the current design. However, running the aerial access fire truck in AutoTurn, the fire truck can turn
around.

Would this AutoTurn be acceptable in lieu of the exact 350 turnaround template?
Let me know.
Thanks

W. Josh Wells, P.E.

Westech Engineering, Inc.

3841 Fairview Industrial Dr. SE Suite 100
Salem, OR 97302

P 503.585.2474

C 503.991.1615

Celebrating 50 Yeaws of Service

1968 - 2018

From: Arn, Jason S. [mailto:Jason.Arn@tvfr.com]
Sent: Tuesday, June 26, 2018 2:02 PM
To: Josh Wells <jwells@westech-eng.com>
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Cc: Jason Phillips <westlhomes@gmail.com>
Subject: RE: Edgewater Subdivision

Josh,
| think that will work. Can you overlay the alternate hammerhead #1 design in my attachment into tract A?
Thanks,

Jason Arn | Deputy Fire Marshal
Tualatin Valley Fire & Rescue
Direct: 503-259-1510
www.tvfr.com

From: Josh Wells <jwells@westech-eng.com>
Sent: Tuesday, June 26, 2018 12:44 PM

To: Arn, Jason S. <Jason.Arn@tvfr.com>

Cc: Jason Phillips <westlhomes@gmail.com>
Subject: RE: Edgewater Subdivision

Thanks

Can Tract A, per the attached be used for the “approved turn around” in lieu of making the 96 ft diameter culdesac,
because the length to the culdesac from this turnaround would be less than 150 ft?

Let us know.
Thanks

W. Josh Wells, P.E.

Westech Engineering, Inc.

3841 Fairview Industrial Dr. SE Suite 100
Salem, OR 97302

P 503.585.2474

C 503.991.1615

Celebrating 50 Years of Service

1968 - 2018

From: Arn, Jason S. [mailto:Jason.Arn@tvfr.com]
Sent: Monday, June 25, 2018 5:26 PM

To: Josh Wells <jwells@westech-eng.com>
Subject: RE: Edgewater Subdivision

Hi Josh,
Here are our fire access requirements that apply to your project.

1. FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS ROAD DISTANCE FROM BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES: Access roads shall be within
150 feet of all portions of the exterior wall of the first story of the building as measured by an approved route around the
exterior of the building or facility. An approved turnaround is required if the remaining distance to an approved
intersecting roadway, as measured along the fire apparatus access road, is greater than 150 feet. (OFC 503.1.1)




2. DEAD END ROADS AND TURNAROUNDS: Dead end fire apparatus access roads in excess of 150 feet in length
shall be provided with an approved turnaround. Diagrams can be found in the corresponding guide.
http://www.tvfr.com/DocumentCenter/View/1438 (OFC 503.2.5 & D103.1) Please confirm the proposed cul-de-sac
design meets our requirements. NOTE: Mountable curbs are not an approved design for cul-de-sacs.
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3. TURNING RADIUS: The inside turning radius and outside turning radius shall not be less than 28 feet and 48 feet
respectively, measured from the same center point. (OFC 503.2.4 & D103.3)

4. FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS ROAD WIDTH AND VERTICAL CLEARANCE: Fire apparatus access roads shall have
an unobstructed driving surface width of not less than 20 feet (26 feet adjacent to fire hydrants (OFC D103.1)) and an
unobstructed vertical clearance of not less than 13 feet 6 inches. (OFC 503.2.1)

5. NO PARKING SIGNS: Where fire apparatus roadways are not of sufficient width to accommodate parked vehicles and
20 feet of unobstructed driving surface, “No Parking” signs shall be installed on one or both sides of the roadway and
in turnarounds as needed. Signs shall read “NO PARKING - FIRE LANE” and shall be installed with a clear space above
grade level of 7 feet. Signs shall be 12 inches wide by 18 inches high and shall have red letters on a white reflective
background. (OFC D103.6)

6. NO PARKING: Parking on emergency access roads shall be as follows (OFC D103.6.1-2):

1. 20-26 feet road width — no parking on either side of roadway
2. 26-32 feet road width — parking is allowed on one side
3. Greater than 32 feet road width — parking is not restricted

7. EIRE APPARATUS ACCESS ROADS WITH FIRE HYDRANTS: Where a fire hydrant is located on a fire apparatus
access road, the minimum road width shall be 26 feet and shall extend 20 feet before and after the point of the hydrant.
(OFC D103.1)

8. ACCESS DURING CONSTRUCTION: Approved fire apparatus access roadways shall be installed and operational
prior to any combustible construction or storage of combustible materials on the site. Temporary address signage shall
also be provided during construction. (OFC 3309 and 3310.1)

9. TRAFFIC CALMING DEVICES: Shall be prohibited on fire access routes unless approved by the Fire Marshal. (OFC
503.4.1). Traffic calming measures linked here: http://www.tvfr.com/DocumentCenter/View/1578




A full copy of the New Construction Fire Code Applications Guide for Residential Development is available at
http://www.tvfr.com/DocumentCenter/View/1438

Please let me know if you have any questions or need further.
Best,

Jason Arn | Deputy Fire Marshal
Tualatin Valley Fire & Rescue
Direct: 503-259-1510
www.tvfr.com

From: Josh Wells <jwells@westech-eng.com>
Sent: Friday, June 22, 2018 1:40 PM

To: Arn, Jason S. <Jason.Arn@tvfr.com>
Subject: Edgewater Subdivision

Hi Jason,

We are working with West One homes to complete a subdivision as shown. We met with the City regarding the
attached layout to discuss reducing the width of the street. The City recommended talking with you to discuss the
districts limitations with street width, parking, culdesac turnaround, mountable curbs and fire sprinklers to see if they
are more restrictive than the City standards.

Right now we show 32 ft wide street, with 36 ft radius cul-de sack, mountable curb, and a 20 ft wide tract that serves
lots 13, 14 and 15. We will need to shrink the street width to accommodate City utilities.

What would be impacts or requirements if we shrank the street width to 30, or 28 feet?
Let me know. [f its easier to discuss of the phone please give me a call.
Thanks for your help.

W. Josh Wells, P.E.

Westech Engineering, Inc.

3841 Fairview Industrial Dr. SE Suite 100
Salem, OR 97302

P 503.585.2474

C 503.991.1615

Celebrating 50 Yeaws of Service
1968 - 2018









Exhibit 3 — Building Elevations & Floor Plans
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INCLUDE PENALTIES OF UP TO $100,000 PER
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ALL DIMENSIONS AND DETAILS PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION FOR ERRORS AND OMISSIONS,
PLEASE SEE YOUR LICENSE AGREEMENT FOR
FURTHER INFORMATION.
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UNAUTHORIZED USE OR COPYING OF THE
PLANS, OR THE DESIGN THE DEPICT, INFRINGES
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CONSTRUCTION FOR ERRORS AND OMISSIONS,
PLEASE SEE YOUR LICENSE AGREEMENT FOR
FURTHER INFORMATION.
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THESE PLANS HAVE BEEN LICENSED FOR THE
CONSTRUCTION OF ONE BULDING ONLY.
UNAUTHORIZED USE OR COPYING OF THE
PLANS, OR THE DESIGN THE DEPICT, INFRINGES
RIGHTS UNDER THE COPYRIGHT ACT THAT
INCLUDE PENALTIES OF UP TO $100,000 PER
WORK WLLFULLY INFRINGED. THESE PLANS
HAVE BEEN PREPARED TO MEET CABO BUILDING
CODES AND MAY REQUIRE ADAPTATION TO
MEET SPECIFC SITE CONDITIONS AND LOCAL
BULDING REGULATIONS. [T IS THE
CONTRACTOR'S SOLE RESPONSIBILITY TO VERFY
ALL DIMENSIONS AND DETAILS PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION FOR ERRORS AND OMISSIONS,
PLEASE SEE YOUR LICENSE AGREEMENT FOR
FURTHER INFORMATION.
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THESE PLANS HAVE BEEN LICENSED FOR THE
CONSTRUCTION OF ONE BULDING ONLY.
UNAUTHORIZED USE OR COPYING OF THE
PLANS, OR THE DESIGN THE DEPICT, INFRINGES
RIGHTS UNDER THE COPYRIGHT ACT THAT
INCLUDE PENALTIES OF UP TO $100,000 PER
WORK WLLFULLY INFRINGED. THESE PLANS
HAVE BEEN PREPARED TO MEET CABO BUILDING
CODES AND MAY REQUIRE ADAPTATION TO
MEET SPECIFC SITE CONDITIONS AND LOCAL
BULDING REGULATIONS. [T IS THE
CONTRACTOR'S SOLE RESPONSIBILITY TO VERFY
ALL DIMENSIONS AND DETAILS PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION FOR ERRORS AND OMISSIONS,
PLEASE SEE YOUR LICENSE AGREEMENT FOR
FURTHER INFORMATION.
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THESE PLANS HAVE BEEN LICENSED FOR THE
CONSTRUCTION OF ONE BULDING ONLY.
UNAUTHORIZED USE OR COPYING OF THE
PLANS, OR THE DESIGN THE DEPICT, INFRINGES
RIGHTS UNDER THE COPYRIGHT ACT THAT
INCLUDE PENALTIES OF UP TO $100,000 PER
WORK WLLFULLY INFRINGED. THESE PLANS
HAVE BEEN PREPARED TO MEET CABO BUILDING
CODES AND MAY REQUIRE ADAPTATION TO
MEET SPECIFC SITE CONDITIONS AND LOCAL
BULDING REGULATIONS. [T IS THE
CONTRACTOR'S SOLE RESPONSIBILITY TO VERFY
ALL DIMENSIONS AND DETAILS PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION FOR ERRORS AND OMISSIONS,
PLEASE SEE YOUR LICENSE AGREEMENT FOR
FURTHER INFORMATION.
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THESE PLANS HAVE BEEN LICENSED FOR THE
CONSTRUCTION OF ONE BULDING ONLY.
UNAUTHORIZED USE OR COPYING OF THE
PLANS, OR THE DESIGN THE DEPICT, INFRINGES
RIGHTS UNDER THE COPYRIGHT ACT THAT
INCLUDE PENALTIES OF UP TO $100,000 PER
WORK WLLFULLY INFRINGED. THESE PLANS
HAVE BEEN PREPARED TO MEET CABO BUILDING
CODES AND MAY REQUIRE ADAPTATION TO
MEET SPECIFC SITE CONDITIONS AND LOCAL
BULDING REGULATIONS. [T IS THE
CONTRACTOR'S SOLE RESPONSIBILITY TO VERFY
ALL DIMENSIONS AND DETAILS PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION FOR ERRORS AND OMISSIONS,
PLEASE SEE YOUR LICENSE AGREEMENT FOR
FURTHER INFORMATION.
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SCALE: 1/4=1-0" 608 SQ. FT.

THESE PLANS HAVE BEEN LICENSED FOR THE
CONSTRUCTION OF ONE BULDING ONLY.
UNAUTHORIZED USE OR COPYING OF THE
PLANS, OR THE DESIGN THE DEPICT, INFRINGES
RIGHTS UNDER THE COPYRIGHT ACT THAT
INCLUDE PENALTIES OF UP TO $100,000 PER
WORK WLLFULLY INFRINGED. THESE PLANS
HAVE BEEN PREPARED TO MEET CABO BUILDING
CODES AND MAY REQUIRE ADAPTATION TO
MEET SPECIFC SITE CONDITIONS AND LOCAL
BULDING REGULATIONS. [T IS THE
CONTRACTOR'S SOLE RESPONSIBILITY TO VERFY
ALL DIMENSIONS AND DETAILS PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION FOR ERRORS AND OMISSIONS,
PLEASE SEE YOUR LICENSE AGREEMENT FOR
FURTHER INFORMATION.
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THESE PLANS HAVE BEEN LICENSED FOR THE
CONSTRUCTION OF ONE BULDING ONLY.
UNAUTHORIZED USE OR COPYING OF THE
PLANS, OR THE DESIGN THE DEPICT, INFRINGES
RIGHTS UNDER THE COPYRIGHT ACT THAT
INCLUDE PENALTIES OF UP TO $100,000 PER
WORK WLLFULLY INFRINGED. THESE PLANS
HAVE BEEN PREPARED TO MEET CABO BUILDING
CODES AND MAY REQUIRE ADAPTATION TO
MEET SPECIFC SITE CONDITIONS AND LOCAL
BULDING REGULATIONS. [T IS THE
CONTRACTOR'S SOLE RESPONSIBILITY TO VERFY
ALL DIMENSIONS AND DETAILS PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION FOR ERRORS AND OMISSIONS,
PLEASE SEE YOUR LICENSE AGREEMENT FOR
FURTHER INFORMATION.
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THESE PLANS HAVE BEEN LICENSED FOR THE
CONSTRUCTION OF ONE BULDING ONLY.
UNAUTHORIZED USE OR COPYING OF THE
PLANS, OR THE DESIGN THE DEPICT, INFRINGES
RIGHTS UNDER THE COPYRIGHT ACT THAT
INCLUDE PENALTIES OF UP TO $100,000 PER
WORK WLLFULLY INFRINGED. THESE PLANS
HAVE BEEN PREPARED TO MEET CABO BUILDING
CODES AND MAY REQUIRE ADAPTATION TO
MEET SPECIFC SITE CONDITIONS AND LOCAL
BULDING REGULATIONS. [T IS THE
CONTRACTOR'S SOLE RESPONSIBILITY TO VERFY
ALL DIMENSIONS AND DETAILS PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION FOR ERRORS AND OMISSIONS,
PLEASE SEE YOUR LICENSE AGREEMENT FOR
FURTHER INFORMATION.
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& TO.DBL TOP PLT

JIYPICAL WALL CONST. (SKIRL BOARD: ——
5/16"x12" TIGHT KNOT SKIRL BOARD
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3

[

Y — IVP. WALL CONST. (B & B)
x3" ROUGH SAUN CEDAR
BATTS 8 16" O/C OVER 112"
mm ROUGH SAUN PLYWOOD

Hm SHEATHING OVER 1/16"

OSB PLYWOOD SHEATHING

OVER 2x 8TUDS

EE=E=IF

HS=—18
E—

S=—18

4\ TO. GARAGE 5LAB)
P VERFY

TO. RIDGE
427'-2 14!

TYP. TRUSSED ROOF CONST:
ARCH COMPOSITION ROOFING
OVER ONE LAYER I5% ASF.
BASE OVER 5/8' SHEATHING
OVER TRUSSES

T.0.DBL TOP PLATE
4g'-2 14"

TO.UNDOWRO. N

Ho'-9 1/8*

N

5/4x4 WINDOW SURROUND

5/4x12 BELLY BAND
/ T.0. SUBFLOOR
W11/

TO. DBL TOP PLATE ¢
118" 4
TO.UNDOWRO. ¢
o 12 4

5/4x6 CORNER BD

|

S g

TYP. WALL CONST. (STONE VENEER)
ARCH. STONE VENEER (VERIFY
TYPE/COLOR) OVER (INSTALLED
MANUF. SPECS.) OVER TYVEK BUIL
WRAP OVER /6" OB PLYWOOD
SHEATHING OVER 2X $TUDS

5/4x12 8KIRT BOARD

TO. S8UBFLOOR
0'-0"

LEFT ELEVATION

SCALE: 1/4™=1'0'

TO. GARAGE SLAB 4N
VERFY

FRONT ELEVATION

SCALE: 1/4-1-0'
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THESE PLANS HAVE BEEN LICENSED FOR THE
CONSTRUCTION OF ONE BULDING ONLY.
UNAUTHORIZED USE OR COPYING OF THE
PLANS, OR THE DESIGN THE DEPICT, INFRNGES
RIGHTS UNDER THE COPYRIGHT ACT THAT
INCLUDE PENALTES OF UP TO $100,000 PER
WORK WILLFULLY INFRINGED. THESE PLANS
HAVE BEEN PREPARED TO MEET IRC BULDING
CODES AND MAY REQURE ADAPTATION TO
MEET SPECFIC SITE CONDITIONS AND LOCAL
BULDING REGULATIONS. IT IS THE
CONTRACTOR'S SOLE RESPONSIBILITY TO VERIFY
ALL DIMENSIONS AND DETALS PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION FOR ERRORS AND OMISSIONS,
PLEASE SEE YOUR LICENSE AGREEMENT FOR
FURTHER INFORMATION.
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ARCH COMPOSITION
ROCFING OVER ONE LAYER
5* ASF. BASE OVER 5/8'
SHEATHING OVER TRUSSES

T.0.DBL TOP PLT

Ry
T.0. UNDOW RO.

JYP. WALL CONST. (LAP SIDING)
‘HARDIPLANK' LAP SIDING
OVER TYVEK OR EQUAL
BLDG. WRAP OVER T/le' 0SB
SHTG. OVER 2x STUDS

B/4x4 WINDOW SURROUND

5/4x6 CORNER BD

TYP. WALL CONST. (STONE VENEER)
ARCH. STONE VENEER (VERIFY
TYPE/COLOR) OVER (INSTALLED
PER MANUF. 8PECS.) OVER TYVEK
BUILDING WRAP OVER Vl6' 0SB
PLYWOOD SHEATHING OVER 2X
STUDS

o)

+1e'-9 I/8"

TO. SUBFLOOR
H2'-1 178"
T0.DBL TOP PLT
Q-1 18"

T.0. WINDOW RO.
-2 172

TO. RIDGE
42 /4

TYP. TRUSSED ROOF CONST:

/ ARCH COMPOSITION ROOFING
OVER ONE LAYER [6* ASF. BASE
OVER 5/8' SHEATHING OVER
TRUSSES

TO.DBL TOP PLT
+18'-2 114"

TO. WINDOW RO.
+e'-2 18’

B/4x4 WINDOW SURROUND

—— B/4xe CORNER BD

TO. SUBFLOOR
s2'-1 18"

TO. DBL TOP PLT
Q' /8"

TO. WINDOW RO.
-1 12"

TYP. WALL CONST. (LAP SIDING)
'HARDIPLANK' LAP SIDING OVER

TYVEK OR EQUAL BLDG. URAP OVER

116" OB SHTG. OVER 2x STUDS

f
| TO. SUBFLOOR
e —| 0o

| T0. DBL TOP PLT
-0

5/4x12 SKIRT BOARD

T0.5LAB
| “10-1 V8’

©

il
H H T.0. SUBFLOOR

—

-0 ]

10.DBL TOP PLT 4o

o

—

RIGHT ELEVATION

SCALE: 1/4=1"-0'

REAR ELEVATION

SCALE: 1/4-1’-¢0'
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THESE PLANS HAVE BEEN LICENSED FOR THE
CONSTRUCTION OF ONE BULDING ONLY.
UNAUTHORIZED USE OR COPYING OF THE
PLANS, OR THE DESIGN THE DEPICT, INFRNGES
RIGHTS UNDER THE COPYRIGHT ACT THAT
INCLUDE PENALTES OF UP TO $100,000 PER
WORK WILLFULLY INFRINGED. THESE PLANS
HAVE BEEN PREPARED TO MEET IRC BULDING
CODES AND MAY REQURE ADAPTATION TO
MEET SPECFIC SITE CONDITIONS AND LOCAL
BULDING REGULATIONS. IT IS THE
CONTRACTOR'S SOLE RESPONSIBILITY TO VERIFY
ALL DIMENSIONS AND DETALS PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION FOR ERRORS AND OMISSIONS,
PLEASE SEE YOUR LICENSE AGREEMENT FOR
FURTHER INFORMATION.
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40-0'

21

5'-6"

2'-5"

-2t L 8'-8'

2'-12" 1

5.-ip' 61

]

%
)
I
[2Y[ ) IDER 5/ X /0 XO
5/0 X 5/@0 XO W/ OPT. TRANSOM ABV (EGRESS)
; T I F T —
5/0 TUB/SHWR
5o 4 CUME/GS
AN
£\ N\
&/ ) &)
$
BATH
5-0%3'-8" =
_ BEDROOM 5
v BONUS ROOM 3
- 21'-@'xle'-1" -
COIsD 6/0 Bl-PASS
3
iy —— o
E Y
s 0 AN N 3
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)
CRAWLSPACE
E? ™
‘ AN
N | £\
N | )
. |
by \
Y
|
|
|
Ll _ _UNEOFOGARMGEABOVE |
- 9'-g" 19'-4"
)
40'-0"

LOWER LEVEL FLOOR PLAN

SCALE: 1/4-1-0' 696 8Q. FT.
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THESE PLANS HAVE BEEN LICENSED FOR THE
CONSTRUCTION OF ONE BULDING ONLY.
UNAUTHORIZED USE OR COPYING OF THE
PLANS, OR THE DESIGN THE DEPICT, NFRNGES
RIGHTS UNDER THE COPYRIGHT ACT THAT
INCLUDE PENALTIES OF UP TO $100,000 PER
WORK WILLFULLY INFRINGED. THESE PLANS
HAVE BEEN PREPARED TO MEET IRC BULDING
CODES AND MAY REQURE ADAPTATION TO
MEET SPECIAC SITE CONDITIONS AND LOCAL
BULDING REGULATIONS. IT IS THE
CONTRACTOR'S SOLE RESPONSBILITY TO VERFY
ALL DIMENSIONS AND DETAILS PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION FOR ERRORS AND OMISSIONS.
PLEASE SEE YOUR LICENSE AGREEMENT FOR
FURTHER INFORMATION.
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L 19'-0'% 20' ;
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s €O ENTRY L/
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Z7 | : |
7 - —— -
16/@ X 8/0 OH GARAGE DOOCI
777/ X 670 12* CoL W/ 22'x 36° eRerEDy T DOR
ook — T (EGRESS) T — — — — HIGH STONE| BASE
STONE
VENEER I
I I 32" 112" I
)
41 2-10" 5-0' 4-0 12'-20' 10'-0
4 4 4
Ir-g' 9.0 20'-2'
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MAIN LEVEL FLOOR PLAN

SCALE: 1/4-1-0' 1047 8Q. FT.
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THESE PLANS HAVE BEEN LICENSED FOR THE
CONSTRUCTION OF ONE BULDING ONLY.
UNAUTHORIZED USE OR COPYING OF THE
PLANS, OR THE DESIGN THE DEPICT, INFRNGES
RIGHTS UNDER THE COPYRIGHT ACT THAT
INCLUDE PENALTES OF UP TO $100,000 PER
WORK WILLFULLY INFRINGED. THESE PLANS
HAVE BEEN PREPARED TO MEET IRC BULDING
CODES AND MAY REQURE ADAPTATION TO
MEET SPECFIC SITE CONDITIONS AND LOCAL
BULDING REGULATIONS. IT IS THE
CONTRACTOR'S SOLE RESPONSIBILITY TO VERIFY
ALL DIMENSIONS AND DETALS PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION FOR ERRORS AND OMISSIONS,
PLEASE SEE YOUR LICENSE AGREEMENT FOR
FURTHER INFORMATION.
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UPPER LEVEL FLOOR PLAN

SCALE: 1/4=1'-0"

1359 8Q. FT.
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THESE PLANS HAVE BEEN LICENSED FOR THE
CONSTRUCTION OF ONE BULDING ONLY.
UNAUTHORIZED USE OR COPYING OF THE
PLANS, OR THE DESIGN THE DEPICT, INFRNGES
RIGHTS UNDER THE COPYRIGHT ACT THAT
INCLUDE PENALTES OF UP TO $100,000 PER
WORK WILLFULLY INFRINGED. THESE PLANS
HAVE BEEN PREPARED TO MEET IRC BULDING
CODES AND MAY REQURE ADAPTATION TO
MEET SPECFIC SITE CONDITIONS AND LOCAL
BULDING REGULATIONS. IT IS THE
CONTRACTOR'S SOLE RESPONSIBILITY TO VERIFY
ALL DIMENSIONS AND DETALS PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION FOR ERRORS AND OMISSIONS,
PLEASE SEE YOUR LICENSE AGREEMENT FOR
FURTHER INFORMATION.
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2xI2 TRANSITION BOARD (OPT)

5/4x CORNER BOARD, TYP.

10. RIDGE
26'-9 1/4"
T0. RIDGE
24'-0 12"

DECORATIVE CORBELS

4 KNEE BRACES

T0. TOP PLATE
+g'-2 14"

T.0. FRONT WIN RO.
AT-11/8"

2x12 TRANSITION BOARD

5/4xe CORNER BOARD, TYP.

PROVIDE FLASHING AT ALL

ROCF TO WALL CONNECTIONS

T0. SUBFLOOR
w0118t

TO. TOP PLATE
ERIZS

T.0. WINDOW RO.
T

TYP. WALL CONST. (STONE VENEER)
ARCH. STONE VENEER (VERIFY N\
TYPE/COLOR) OVER (INSTALLED PER

MANUF. SPECS.) OVER TYVEK BUILDING
URAP OVER /16" 0SB PLYWOOD
SHEATHING

& TO.STONE cAP

N

I
] )

N\

ZZN

=

1
1

i

2'-8'

4 TO. SUBFLOOR

AT

|

[
C e

Hmﬂmﬂ — || B,

2

[1]
I——
I —

I —1
I —
I——
I —

T
O=

il

GARAGE SLAB,
VERIFY

T0. RIDGE
+30'-9 5/8

TYP. TRUSSED ROOF CONST.:
ARCH COMPOSITION ROCFING
OVER ONE LAYER 15* ASF.
BASE OVER 24/l6 APA RATED
SHEATHING OVER TRUSSES

TO. TOP PLATE
Hg'-2 14"
T.0. WINDOW RO.
Wo'-9 118"

TYP. W,

ALL CONST. (LAP SIDING)
'HARDIPLANK" LAP SIDING OVER
TYVEK OR EQUAL BLDG. URAP
OVER /le" 0SB SHEATHING

o & M

—— PROVIDE FLASHING AT ALL
/ ROOF TO WALL CONNECTIONS

T.0. SUBFLOOR
do'-1 178"

T0. TOP PLATE
«Q'-11/8'

ARCH. STONE VENEER (VERIFY

TYPE/COLOR) OVER (INSTALLED PER
MANUF. SPECS.) OVER TYVEK BUILDING

WRAP OVER V/le* 0SB PLYWOOD
SHEATHING

1.0, SUBFLOOR PN

o'-0'

LEFT ELEVATION

SCALE: 1/4=1"-0'

1.0. GARAGE SLAB
VERIFT

T.0. SUBFLOOR
-9'-11/8"

FRONT ELEVATION

SCALE: 1/4-1-0'

TYP. THUSSED ROOF CONST.:
'ARCH COMPOSITION ROOFING
OVER ONE LAYER I5* ASF.
BASE OVER 24/16 APA RATED
SHEATHING OVER TRUSSES

T0.RIDGE

23'-0 V4"
TYP. WALL CONST. (SHINGLES)
CEDAR SHINGLES W/ 8" EXPOSURE

® 16" OVER TYVEK BUILDING
WRAP OVER 1/16' 0SB SHEATHING.

T.0. BONUS WN RO.
+18'-2 114"

5/4x4 WINDOW TRIM W/ 5/4xe
APRON, TYP AT STREET ELEV

10. RIDGE
+13'-9 3/8"

TYP. WALL CONST. (LAP SIDING)
"HARDIPLANK" LAP SIDING OVER
TYVEK OR EQUAL BLDG. WRAP
OVER V6" 08B SHEATHING

36" HIGH RAILING, OPT.
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THESE PLANS HAVE BEEN LICENSED FOR THE
CONSTRUCTION OF ONE BULDING ONLY.
UNAUTHORIZED USE OR COPYING OF THE
PLANS, OR THE DESIGN THE DEPICT, NFRNGES
RIGHTS UNDER THE COPYRIGHT ACT THAT
INCLUDE PENALTIES OF UP TO $100,000 PER
WORK WILLFULLY INFRINGED. THESE PLANS
HAVE BEEN PREPARED TO MEET IRC BULDING
CODES AND MAY REQURE ADAPTATION TO
MEET SPECIAC SITE CONDITIONS AND LOCAL
BULDING REGULATIONS. IT IS THE
CONTRACTOR'S SOLE RESPONSBILITY TO VERFY
ALL DIMENSIONS AND DETAILS PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION FOR ERRORS AND OMISSIONS.
PLEASE SEE YOUR LICENSE AGREEMENT FOR
FURTHER INFORMATION.
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T.0. RIDGE
430'-2 5/8'

ARCH ng%mw ROOFING

OVER ONE LAYER I5* ASF.
BASE OVER 24/16 APA RATED
SHEATHING OVER TRUSSES

TO. TOP PLATE
Jlg'-2 174"

T.0. WINDOW RO.
A6'-3 /8"
2x12 TRANSITION BOARD (OPT)

Iy

ARCH ng%mtm ROOFING

OVER ONE LAYER [5* ASF.
BASE OVER 24/16 APA RATED
SHEATHING OVER TRUSSES

TO. TOP PLATE
418'-2 174"
TO. WINDOW RO.
Je'-9 18’

TYP. WALL CONST. (LAP SIDING)
"HARDIPLANK' LAP SIDING OVER
TYVEK OR EQUAL BLDG. WRAP
OVER 1/16' 0SB SHEATHING

TO. SUBFLOOR

Ho'-1 e

TO. TOP PLATE
49'-1 /8"

T.0. WINDOW RO.
110 12"

5/4x4 WINDOW SURROUND (OPT.)

5/4x6 CORNER BOARD, TYP.

TO. SUBFLOOR
o'-0"

TO.TOP PLATE _ gh

-1'-2"

TO. WINDOW RO.
-2'-5 178"

TO. SUBFLOOR
-9l 18!

L

PROVIDE FLASHING AT ALL
ROCF TO WALL CONNECTIONS

B/4x4 WINDOW SURROUND (OPT.)
T.0. SUBFLOOR
Ao'-1 178
T.0. TOP PLATE
49'-l /8"
T.0. WNDOW RO.
-2 12"

o & I

TYP. WALL CONST. (LAP SIDING)
"HARDIPLANK' LAP SIDING OVER
TYVEK OR EQUAL BLDG. WRAP
OVER 1/16" OSB SHEATHING

5/4x6 CORNER BOARD, TYP.

T.0. SUBFLOOR
o'-2"

TO. TOP PLATE
0"

T.0. SUBFLOOR
-9'-l /8"

RIGHT ELEVATION

SCALE: 1/4=1-0'

REAR ELEVATION

SCALE: 1/4=1"-0'
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THESE PLANS HAVE BEEN LICENSED FOR THE
CONSTRUCTION OF ONE BULDING ONLY.
UNAUTHORIZED USE OR COPYING OF THE
PLANS, OR THE DESIGN THE DEPICT, NFRNGES
RIGHTS UNDER THE COPYRIGHT ACT THAT
INCLUDE PENALTIES OF UP TO $100,000 PER
WORK WILLFULLY INFRINGED. THESE PLANS
HAVE BEEN PREPARED TO MEET IRC BULDING
CODES AND MAY REQURE ADAPTATION TO
MEET SPECIAC SITE CONDITIONS AND LOCAL
BULDING REGULATIONS. IT IS THE
CONTRACTOR'S SOLE RESPONSBILITY TO VERFY
ALL DIMENSIONS AND DETAILS PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION FOR ERRORS AND OMISSIONS.
PLEASE SEE YOUR LICENSE AGREEMENT FOR
FURTHER INFORMATION.
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THESE PLANS HAVE BEEN LICENSED FOR THE
CONSTRUCTION OF ONE BULDING ONLY.
UNAUTHORIZED USE OR COPYING OF THE
PLANS, OR THE DESIGN THE DEPICT, INFRINGES
RIGHTS UNDER THE COPYRIGHT ACT THAT
INCLUDE PENALTES OF UP TO $100,000 PER
WORK WILLFULLY INFRINGED.  THESE PLANS
HAVE BEEN PREPARED TO MEET RC BULDNG
CODES AND MAY REQUIRE ADAPTATION TO
MEET SPECFIC SITE CONDITIONS AND LOCAL
BULDING REGULATIONS. IT IS THE
CONTRACTOR'S SOLE RESPONSIBLITY TO VERFY
ALL DIVENSIONS AND DETALS PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION FOR ERRORS AND OMISSIONS.
PLEASE SEE YOUR LICENSE AGREEMENT FOR
FURTHER INFORMATION.
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THESE PLANS HAVE BEEN LICENSED FOR THE
CONSTRUCTION OF ONE BULDING ONLY.
UNAUTHORIZED USE OR COPYING OF THE
PLANS, OR THE DESIGN THE DEPICT, NFRNGES
RIGHTS UNDER THE COPYRIGHT ACT THAT
INCLUDE PENALTIES OF UP TO $100,000 PER
WORK WILLFULLY INFRINGED. THESE PLANS
HAVE BEEN PREPARED TO MEET IRC BULDING
CODES AND MAY REQURE ADAPTATION TO
MEET SPECIAC SITE CONDITIONS AND LOCAL
BULDING REGULATIONS. IT IS THE
CONTRACTOR'S SOLE RESPONSBILITY TO VERFY
ALL DIMENSIONS AND DETAILS PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION FOR ERRORS AND OMISSIONS.
PLEASE SEE YOUR LICENSE AGREEMENT FOR
FURTHER INFORMATION.
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PART OF THE PLANS BY ANY PARTY OTHER THAN THE CUSTOMER, EXCEPT
ON LOAN BY THE CUSTOMERTO THRD PARTIES NECESSARY TO ASSIST
DEPICT, NFRINGES RIGHTS UNDER THE COPYRIGHT ACT. INFRINGERS FACE

MUST CAREFULLY INSPECT ALL DIMENSIONS & DETALS IN THE PLANS FOR
LIABILITES THAT INCLUDE PENALTIES OF UP TO $20,000 PER WORK
INFRINGED, AND UP TO $100,00 PER WORK INFRINGED WILLFULLY.

THESE PLANS HAVE BEEN LICENSED TO THE CUSTOMER FOR THE USE IN
‘CONSTRUCTION OF ONE BULDING ONLY & ARE SUBJECT TO THE
CONDITIONS OF LICENSE ACCEPTED BY THE CUSTOMER. USE OF ANY
ERRORS & OMMISIONS,

UNAUTHORIZE USE OR COPYNG OF THE PLANS, OR THE DESIGN THEY
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PART OF THE PLANS BY ANY PARTY OTHER THAN THE CUSTOMER, EXCEPT
ON LOAN BY THE CUSTOMERTO THRD PARTIES NECESSARY TO ASSIST

THE CUSTOMER IN USNG THE PLANS IS STRICTLY PROHBITED,
DEPICT, NFRNGES RIGHTS UNDER THE COPYRIGHT ACT, INFRINGERS FACE

TO THE ACCURACY & OVERALL INTEGRITY OF THE PLANS IN EXCESS OF
LIABILITES THAT INCLUDE PENALTIES OF UP TO $20.000 PER WORK
INFRINGED, AND UP TO $100,00 PER WORK INFRINGED WILLFULLY.

‘CONSTRUCTION OF ONE BULDING ONLY & ARE SUBJECT TO THE
CONDITIONS OF LICENSE ACCEPTED BY THE CUSTOMER. USE OF ANY
SUNTEL DESIGN PREPARES ITS PLANS CAREFULLY FOR USE BY ITS
'CUSTOMERS, HOWEVER, ADAPTATION OF THE PLANS TO MEET SPECIFIC
STATE & LOCAL BULDNG CODES & REGULATIONS, & SPECHIC SITE
'CONDITIONS, IS THE RESPONSBLITY OF THE CONTRACTOR. IN ADDITION
SUNTEL DESIGN WILL NOT BE RESPONSBLE FOR ANY DAMAGES RELATING
THE LICENSE FEE PAD FOR THER USE. THE CONTRACTOR THEREFORE
MUST CAREFULLY INSPECT ALL DIMENSIONS & DETALS IN THE PLANS FOR
ERRORS & OMMISIONS.

UNAUTHORIZE USE OR COPYING OF THE PLANS, OR THE DESIGN THEY

THESE PLANS HAVE BEEN LICENSED TO THE CUSTOMER FOR THE USE IN
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THESE PLANS HAVE BEEN LICENSED FOR THE
CONSTRUCTION OF ONE BULDING ONLY.
UNAUTHORIZED USE OR COPYING OF THE
PLANS, OR THE DESIGN THE DEPICT, INFRINGES
RIGHTS UNDER THE COPYRIGHT ACT THAT
INCLUDE PENALTIES OF UP TO $100,000 PER
WORK WLLFULLY INFRINGED. THESE PLANS
HAVE BEEN PREPARED TO MEET CABO BUILDING
CODES AND MAY REQUIRE ADAPTATION TO
MEET SPECIFC SITE CONDITIONS AND LOCAL
BULDING REGULATIONS. [T IS THE
CONTRACTOR'S SOLE RESPONSIBILITY TO VERFY
ALL DIMENSIONS AND DETAILS PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION FOR ERRORS AND OMISSIONS,
PLEASE SEE YOUR LICENSE AGREEMENT FOR
FURTHER INFORMATION.

7

JOB
NAME: MORELAND

DATE: 11/21/13




T0. RIDGE
26'-1 /8"

TYP. TRUSSED ROOF CONST.:

ARCH COMPOSITION ROOFING
OVER ONE LAYER 5% ASF.
BASE OVER 24/l6 APA RATED
SHEATHING OVER TRUSSES PER
PLAN

T0. TOP PLATE
+8'-0 /4"

5/4x6 CORNER BOARD, TYP

T.0. RIDGE
26'-10 12"

TYP. TRUSSED ROOF

T

ARCH COMPOSITION ROCFING

OVER ONE LAYER 5* ASF.

BASE OVER 24/l6 APA RATED
SHEATHING OVER TRUSSES PER

PLAN

T.O0. TOP PLATE
+18'-2 1/4'

T.O. WINDOW RO.
le'-11/8"

5/4xe CORNER BOARD, TYP
T.O. SUBFLOOR
Q- 18
{! T.0. TOP PLATE
4Q'-1 178"
{! T.0. WINDOW RO.
+1'-12 112

|

TYP. WALL CONST. (LAP SIDING)
LAP SIDING OVER TYVEK OR
EQUAL BLDG. WRAP OVER /16"

OSB SHTG. OVER 2x STUDS

T.0. SUBFLOOR
0'-0"

?]b

REAR ELEVATION

SCALE: 1/4'=1’-0'

PROVIDE FLASHING AT ALL
ROOF TO WALL CONNECTIONS

TO. SUBFLOOR
AQ'-ll e

{! T0. TOP PLATE
49'-1 I1/8'

{! T0. WNDOW RO.
+1'-12 112"

TYP. WALL CONST. (LAP SIDING)
LAP SIDING OVER TYVEK OR
EQUAL BLDG. WRAP OVER 7/l&"
O6B SHTG. OVER 2x §TUDS

TO. SUBFLOOR
2'-0'

[
1
J (|l

RIGHT ELEVATION
SCALE: 1/4=1"-0'

PLAN NUMBER 112113

THE MORELAND

Iy .
3 E
o
J s
= u
o
[~
(4 -
z§ -
oln
g 1@
- -
-8 35
s ¢ 0
n N
o ©u
* £380
T O
_l:‘:u
-
© C
zg§e
Q v 0
2
5 8
b e o=
C e —
T
§ S0
_— &
28 .
- L
e 3
nees
] n
<
8
W o z
wn
S 2
o
[m 2

.

THESE PLANS HAVE BEEN LICENSED FOR THE
CONSTRUCTION OF ONE BULDING ONLY.
UNAUTHORIZED USE OR COPYING OF THE
PLANS, OR THE DESIGN THE DEPICT, INFRINGES
RIGHTS UNDER THE COPYRIGHT ACT THAT
INCLUDE PENALTIES OF UP TO $100,000 PER
WORK WLLFULLY INFRINGED. THESE PLANS
HAVE BEEN PREPARED TO MEET CABO BUILDING
CODES AND MAY REQUIRE ADAPTATION TO
MEET SPECIFC SITE CONDITIONS AND LOCAL
BULDING REGULATIONS. [T IS THE
CONTRACTOR'S SOLE RESPONSIBILITY TO VERFY
ALL DIMENSIONS AND DETAILS PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION FOR ERRORS AND OMISSIONS,
PLEASE SEE YOUR LICENSE AGREEMENT FOR
FURTHER INFORMATION.
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THESE PLANS HAVE BEEN LICENSED FOR THE
CONSTRUCTION OF ONE BULDING ONLY.
UNAUTHORIZED USE OR COPYING OF THE
PLANS, OR THE DESIGN THE DEPICT, INFRINGES
RIGHTS UNDER THE COPYRIGHT ACT THAT
INCLUDE PENALTIES OF UP TO $100,000 PER
WORK WLLFULLY INFRINGED. THESE PLANS
HAVE BEEN PREPARED TO MEET CABO BUILDING
CODES AND MAY REQUIRE ADAPTATION TO
MEET SPECIFC SITE CONDITIONS AND LOCAL
BULDING REGULATIONS. [T IS THE
CONTRACTOR'S SOLE RESPONSIBILITY TO VERFY
ALL DIMENSIONS AND DETAILS PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION FOR ERRORS AND OMISSIONS,
PLEASE SEE YOUR LICENSE AGREEMENT FOR
FURTHER INFORMATION.
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THESE PLANS HAVE BEEN LICENSED FOR THE
CONSTRUCTION OF ONE BULDING ONLY.
UNAUTHORIZED USE OR COPYING OF THE
PLANS, OR THE DESIGN THE DEPICT, INFRINGES
RIGHTS UNDER THE COPYRIGHT ACT THAT
INCLUDE PENALTIES OF UP TO $100,000 PER
WORK WLLFULLY INFRINGED. THESE PLANS
HAVE BEEN PREPARED TO MEET CABO BUILDING
CODES AND MAY REQUIRE ADAPTATION TO
MEET SPECIFC SITE CONDITIONS AND LOCAL
BULDING REGULATIONS. [T IS THE
CONTRACTOR'S SOLE RESPONSIBILITY TO VERFY
ALL DIMENSIONS AND DETAILS PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION FOR ERRORS AND OMISSIONS,
PLEASE SEE YOUR LICENSE AGREEMENT FOR
FURTHER INFORMATION.
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THESE PLANS HAVE BEEN LICENSED FOR THE
CONSTRUCTION OF ONE BULDING ONLY.
UNAUTHORIZED USE OR COPYING OF THE
PLANS, OR THE DESIGN THE DEPICT, INFRINGES
RIGHTS UNDER THE COPYRIGHT ACT THAT
INCLUDE PENALTIES OF UP TO $100,000 PER
WORK WLLFULLY INFRINGED. THESE PLANS
HAVE BEEN PREPARED TO MEET CABO BUILDING
CODES AND MAY REQUIRE ADAPTATION TO
MEET SPECIFC SITE CONDITIONS AND LOCAL
BULDING REGULATIONS. [T IS THE
CONTRACTOR'S SOLE RESPONSIBILITY TO VERFY
ALL DIMENSIONS AND DETAILS PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION FOR ERRORS AND OMISSIONS,
PLEASE SEE YOUR LICENSE AGREEMENT FOR
FURTHER INFORMATION.
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THESE PLANS HAVE BEEN LICENSED FOR THE
CONSTRUCTION OF ONE BULDING ONLY.
UNAUTHORIZED USE OR COPYING OF THE
PLANS, OR THE DESIGN THE DEPICT, INFRINGES
RIGHTS UNDER THE COPYRIGHT ACT THAT
INCLUDE PENALTIES OF UP TO $100,000 PER
WORK WLLFULLY INFRINGED. THESE PLANS
HAVE BEEN PREPARED TO MEET CABO BUILDING
CODES AND MAY REQUIRE ADAPTATION TO
MEET SPECIFC SITE CONDITIONS AND LOCAL
BULDING REGULATIONS. [T IS THE
CONTRACTOR'S SOLE RESPONSIBILITY TO VERFY
ALL DIMENSIONS AND DETAILS PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION FOR ERRORS AND OMISSIONS,
PLEASE SEE YOUR LICENSE AGREEMENT FOR
FURTHER INFORMATION.
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THESE PLANS HAVE BEEN LICENSED FOR THE
CONSTRUCTION OF ONE BULDING ONLY.
UNAUTHORIZED USE OR COPYING OF THE
PLANS, OR THE DESIGN THE DEPICT, INFRINGES
RIGHTS UNDER THE COPYRIGHT ACT THAT
INCLUDE PENALTIES OF UP TO $100,000 PER
WORK WLLFULLY INFRINGED. THESE PLANS
HAVE BEEN PREPARED TO MEET CABO BUILDING
CODES AND MAY REQUIRE ADAPTATION TO
MEET SPECIFC SITE CONDITIONS AND LOCAL
BULDING REGULATIONS. [T IS THE
CONTRACTOR'S SOLE RESPONSIBILITY TO VERFY
ALL DIMENSIONS AND DETAILS PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION FOR ERRORS AND OMISSIONS,
PLEASE SEE YOUR LICENSE AGREEMENT FOR
FURTHER INFORMATION.
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THESE PLANS HAVE BEEN LICENSED FOR THE
CONSTRUCTION OF ONE BULDING ONLY.
UNAUTHORIZED USE OR COPYING OF THE
PLANS, OR THE DESIGN THE DEPICT, INFRINGES
RIGHTS UNDER THE COPYRIGHT ACT THAT
INCLUDE PENALTIES OF UP TO $100,000 PER
WORK WLLFULLY INFRINGED. THESE PLANS
HAVE BEEN PREPARED TO MEET CABO BUILDING
CODES AND MAY REQUIRE ADAPTATION TO
MEET SPECIFC SITE CONDITIONS AND LOCAL
BULDING REGULATIONS. [T IS THE
CONTRACTOR'S SOLE RESPONSIBILITY TO VERFY
ALL DIMENSIONS AND DETAILS PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION FOR ERRORS AND OMISSIONS,
PLEASE SEE YOUR LICENSE AGREEMENT FOR
FURTHER INFORMATION.
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THESE PLANS HAVE BEEN LICENSED FOR THE
CONSTRUCTION OF ONE BULDING ONLY.
UNAUTHORIZED USE OR COPYING OF THE
PLANS, OR THE DESIGN THE DEPICT, INFRINGES
RIGHTS UNDER THE COPYRIGHT ACT THAT
INCLUDE PENALTIES OF UP TO $100,000 PER
WORK WLLFULLY INFRINGED. THESE PLANS
HAVE BEEN PREPARED TO MEET CABO BUILDING
CODES AND MAY REQUIRE ADAPTATION TO
MEET SPECIFC SITE CONDITIONS AND LOCAL
BULDING REGULATIONS. [T IS THE
CONTRACTOR'S SOLE RESPONSIBILITY TO VERFY
ALL DIMENSIONS AND DETAILS PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION FOR ERRORS AND OMISSIONS,
PLEASE SEE YOUR LICENSE AGREEMENT FOR
FURTHER INFORMATION.
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THESE PLANS HAVE BEEN LICENSED FOR THE
CONSTRUCTION OF ONE BULDING ONLY.
UNAUTHORIZED USE OR COPYING OF THE
PLANS, OR THE DESIGN THE DEPICT, INFRINGES
RIGHTS UNDER THE COPYRIGHT ACT THAT
INCLUDE PENALTIES OF UP TO $100,000 PER
WORK WLLFULLY INFRINGED. THESE PLANS
HAVE BEEN PREPARED TO MEET CABO BUILDING
CODES AND MAY REQUIRE ADAPTATION TO
MEET SPECIFC SITE CONDITIONS AND LOCAL
BULDING REGULATIONS. [T IS THE
CONTRACTOR'S SOLE RESPONSIBILITY TO VERFY
ALL DIMENSIONS AND DETAILS PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION FOR ERRORS AND OMISSIONS,
PLEASE SEE YOUR LICENSE AGREEMENT FOR
FURTHER INFORMATION.
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THESE PLANS HAVE BEEN LICENSED FOR THE
CONSTRUCTION OF ONE BULDING ONLY.
UNAUTHORIZED USE OR COPYING OF THE
PLANS, OR THE DESIGN THE DEPICT, INFRINGES
RIGHTS UNDER THE COPYRIGHT ACT THAT
INCLUDE PENALTIES OF UP TO $100,000 PER
WORK WLLFULLY INFRINGED. THESE PLANS
HAVE BEEN PREPARED TO MEET CABO BUILDING
CODES AND MAY REQUIRE ADAPTATION TO
MEET SPECIFC SITE CONDITIONS AND LOCAL
BULDING REGULATIONS. [T IS THE
CONTRACTOR'S SOLE RESPONSIBILITY TO VERFY
ALL DIMENSIONS AND DETAILS PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION FOR ERRORS AND OMISSIONS,
PLEASE SEE YOUR LICENSE AGREEMENT FOR
FURTHER INFORMATION.

.
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NAME:
DATE; ©2/2018 JOM
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THESE PLANS HAVE BEEN LICENSED FOR THE
CONSTRUCTION OF ONE BULDING ONLY.
UNAUTHORIZED USE OR COPYING OF THE
PLANS, OR THE DESIGN THE DEPICT, INFRINGES
RIGHTS UNDER THE COPYRIGHT ACT THAT
INCLUDE PENALTIES OF UP TO $100,000 PER
WORK WLLFULLY INFRINGED. THESE PLANS
HAVE BEEN PREPARED TO MEET CABO BUILDING
CODES AND MAY REQUIRE ADAPTATION TO
MEET SPECIFC SITE CONDITIONS AND LOCAL
BULDING REGULATIONS. [T IS THE
CONTRACTOR'S SOLE RESPONSIBILITY TO VERFY
ALL DIMENSIONS AND DETAILS PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION FOR ERRORS AND OMISSIONS,
PLEASE SEE YOUR LICENSE AGREEMENT FOR
FURTHER INFORMATION.

.
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NAME:
DATE; ©2/2018 JOM
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THESE PLANS HAVE BEEN LICENSED FOR THE
CONSTRUCTION OF ONE BULDING ONLY.
UNAUTHORIZED USE OR COPYING OF THE
PLANS, OR THE DESIGN THE DEPICT, INFRINGES
RIGHTS UNDER THE COPYRIGHT ACT THAT
INCLUDE PENALTIES OF UP TO $100,000 PER
WORK WLLFULLY INFRINGED. THESE PLANS
HAVE BEEN PREPARED TO MEET CABO BUILDING
CODES AND MAY REQUIRE ADAPTATION TO
MEET SPECIFC SITE CONDITIONS AND LOCAL
BULDING REGULATIONS. [T IS THE
CONTRACTOR'S SOLE RESPONSIBILITY TO VERFY
ALL DIMENSIONS AND DETAILS PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION FOR ERRORS AND OMISSIONS,
PLEASE SEE YOUR LICENSE AGREEMENT FOR
FURTHER INFORMATION.
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DATE: O1/29/2013




TYP. TRUSSED ROOF CONST.:

ARCH COMPOSITION ROCFING
OVER ONE LAYER I5* ASF.
BASE OVER 24/16 APA RATED
SHEATHING OVER TRUSSES PER
PLAN

TO. TOP PLATE
sg'=2 174"
T.O. WINDOW RO.
-0 172"

5/4xe CORNER BOARD, TYP

T.O. SUBFLOCR
Ho'-1 /g

’ T.O. TOP PLATE
Q-8
! T.O. WINDOW RO.
-2 172"

PPN

WALL

CONST. (LAP SIDING)
LAP S6IDING OVER TYVYEK OR
EQUAL BLDG. WRAP OVER T/le*

TYP. TRUSSED ROOF CONST.:

ARCH COMPOSITION ROOFING
OVER ONE LAYER 15* ASF.
BASE OVER 24/16 APA RATED
SHEATHING OYER TRUSSES PER
PLAN

TO. TOP PLATE
+8'-2 1/4*
T0. WINDOW RO.
T-12 12"

PROVIDE FLASHING AT ALL

ROOF TO WALL CONNECTIONS

5/4xe CORNER BOARD, TYP

0. SUBFLOOR 5[§
w0118

T.0. TOP PLATE

CRNTS

TYP. WALL CONST. (LAP SIDING)
LAP SIDING OVER TYVEK OR
EQUAL BLDG. WRAP OVER /16"
OSB SHTG. OVER 2x $TUDS

2x12 KIRT BOARD, OFT.

OSB SHTG. OVER 2x STUDS N
2x12 &KIRT BOARD, OFT. —
T.O. SUBFLOOR N
] |
I I , | :
REAR ELEVATION
SCALE: 1/4=1"-0'
12
le
| =
=
N
| o
| N

T.O. SUBFLOOR
«'-0"

TO. GARAGE SLA|
VERIFY

RIGHT ELEVATION

SCALE: 1/4-1"0'

l—
L
| |
L
L
[a'es
<C
=
(@)
175)
=
l—
O O
'_
[o®]
o
O -
m m
=2
™
o
AN
m o
o
L
om
=
)
=
=
<C
1
o
i ‘g €
us °
c U

$
Z 5 £
o ©u
2380
52,
:Zgﬁg
2 v 0
E=AT:)
oas-
g3
3 ©u
T :8:
§ = °
nye:3
Q n

5
LI.Ié 2
§ 2
[m H

THESE PLANS HAVE BEEN LICENSED FOR THE
CONSTRUCTION OF ONE BULDING ONLY.
UNAUTHORIZED USE OR COPYING OF THE
PLANS, OR THE DESIGN THE DEPICT, INFRINGES
RIGHTS UNDER THE COPYRIGHT ACT THAT
INCLUDE PENALTIES OF UP TO $100,000 PER
WORK WLLFULLY INFRINGED. THESE PLANS
HAVE BEEN PREPARED TO MEET CABO BUILDING
CODES AND MAY REQUIRE ADAPTATION TO
MEET SPECIFC SITE CONDITIONS AND LOCAL
BULDING REGULATIONS. [T IS THE
CONTRACTOR'S SOLE RESPONSIBILITY TO VERFY
ALL DIMENSIONS AND DETAILS PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION FOR ERRORS AND OMISSIONS,
PLEASE SEE YOUR LICENSE AGREEMENT FOR
FURTHER INFORMATION.

.
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THESE PLANS HAVE BEEN LICENSED FOR THE
CONSTRUCTION OF ONE BULDING ONLY.
UNAUTHORIZED USE OR COPYING OF THE
PLANS, OR THE DESIGN THE DEPICT, INFRINGES
RIGHTS UNDER THE COPYRIGHT ACT THAT
INCLUDE PENALTIES OF UP TO $100,000 PER
WORK WLLFULLY INFRINGED. THESE PLANS
HAVE BEEN PREPARED TO MEET CABO BUILDING
CODES AND MAY REQUIRE ADAPTATION TO
MEET SPECIFC SITE CONDITIONS AND LOCAL
BULDING REGULATIONS. [T IS THE
CONTRACTOR'S SOLE RESPONSIBILITY TO VERFY
ALL DIMENSIONS AND DETAILS PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION FOR ERRORS AND OMISSIONS,
PLEASE SEE YOUR LICENSE AGREEMENT FOR
FURTHER INFORMATION.

.
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SCALE: 1/4'=1"-0"
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THESE PLANS HAVE BEEN LICENSED FOR THE
CONSTRUCTION OF ONE BULDING ONLY.
UNAUTHORIZED USE OR COPYING OF THE
PLANS, OR THE DESIGN THE DEPICT, INFRINGES
RIGHTS UNDER THE COPYRIGHT ACT THAT
INCLUDE PENALTIES OF UP TO $100,000 PER
WORK WLLFULLY INFRINGED. THESE PLANS
HAVE BEEN PREPARED TO MEET CABO BUILDING
CODES AND MAY REQUIRE ADAPTATION TO
MEET SPECIFC SITE CONDITIONS AND LOCAL
BULDING REGULATIONS. [T IS THE
CONTRACTOR'S SOLE RESPONSIBILITY TO VERFY
ALL DIMENSIONS AND DETAILS PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION FOR ERRORS AND OMISSIONS,
PLEASE SEE YOUR LICENSE AGREEMENT FOR
FURTHER INFORMATION.

.
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DATE: O1/29/2013
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THESE PLANS HAVE BEEN LICENSED FOR THE
CONSTRUCTION OF ONE BULDING ONLY.
UNAUTHORIZED USE OR COPYING OF THE
PLANS, OR THE DESIGN THE DEPICT, INFRINGES
RIGHTS UNDER THE COPYRIGHT ACT THAT
INCLUDE PENALTES OF UP TO $100,000 PER
WORK WILLFULLY INFRINGED.  THESE PLANS
HAVE BEEN PREPARED TO MEET RC BULDNG
CODES AND MAY REQUIRE ADAPTATION TO
MEET SPECFIC SITE CONDITIONS AND LOCAL
BULDING REGULATIONS. IT IS THE
CONTRACTOR'S SOLE RESPONSIBLITY TO VERFY
ALL DIVENSIONS AND DETALS PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION FOR ERRORS AND OMISSIONS.
PLEASE SEE YOUR LICENSE AGREEMENT FOR
FURTHER INFORMATION.

o

JOB
NAME:

DATE _12/2016 SJ
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THESE PLANS HAVE BEEN LICENSED FOR THE
CONSTRUCTION OF ONE BULDING ONLY.
UNAUTHORIZED USE OR COPYING OF THE
PLANS, OR THE DESIGN THE DEPICT, INFRINGES
RIGHTS UNDER THE COPYRIGHT ACT THAT
INCLUDE PENALTES OF UP TO $100,000 PER
WORK WILLFULLY INFRINGED.  THESE PLANS
HAVE BEEN PREPARED TO MEET RC BULDNG
CODES AND MAY REQUIRE ADAPTATION TO
MEET SPECFIC SITE CONDITIONS AND LOCAL
BULDING REGULATIONS. IT IS THE
CONTRACTOR'S SOLE RESPONSIBLITY TO VERFY
ALL DIVENSIONS AND DETALS PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION FOR ERRORS AND OMISSIONS.
PLEASE SEE YOUR LICENSE AGREEMENT FOR
FURTHER INFORMATION.

o
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DATE _12/2016 SJ
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THESE PLANS HAVE BEEN LICENSED FOR THE
CONSTRUCTION OF ONE BULDING ONLY.
UNAUTHORIZED USE OR COPYING OF THE
PLANS, OR THE DESIGN THE DEPICT, INFRINGES
RIGHTS UNDER THE COPYRIGHT ACT THAT
INCLUDE PENALTES OF UP TO $100,000 PER
WORK WILLFULLY INFRINGED.  THESE PLANS
HAVE BEEN PREPARED TO MEET RC BULDNG
CODES AND MAY REQUIRE ADAPTATION TO
MEET SPECFIC SITE CONDITIONS AND LOCAL
BULDING REGULATIONS. IT IS THE
CONTRACTOR'S SOLE RESPONSIBLITY TO VERFY
ALL DIVENSIONS AND DETALS PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION FOR ERRORS AND OMISSIONS.
PLEASE SEE YOUR LICENSE AGREEMENT FOR
FURTHER INFORMATION.
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THESE PLANS HAVE BEEN LICENSED FOR THE
CONSTRUCTION OF ONE BULDING ONLY.
UNAUTHORIZED USE OR COPYING OF THE
PLANS, OR THE DESIGN THE DEPICT, INFRINGES
RIGHTS UNDER THE COPYRIGHT ACT THAT
INCLUDE PENALTES OF UP TO $100,000 PER
WORK WILLFULLY INFRINGED.  THESE PLANS
HAVE BEEN PREPARED TO MEET RC BULDNG
CODES AND MAY REQUIRE ADAPTATION TO
MEET SPECFIC SITE CONDITIONS AND LOCAL
BULDING REGULATIONS. IT IS THE
CONTRACTOR'S SOLE RESPONSIBLITY TO VERFY
ALL DIVENSIONS AND DETALS PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION FOR ERRORS AND OMISSIONS.
PLEASE SEE YOUR LICENSE AGREEMENT FOR
FURTHER INFORMATION.
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DRAWINGS FOR:

EDGEWATER PUD

SUBDIVISION (LOTS 1-20)
112 N SPRINGBROOK RD
NEWBERG, OR 97132

FOR:

WEST ONE HOMES INC.

P.O. BOX 2938

OREGON CITY, OR 97045

Elevations are based on GPS observation (NAD 83(2011))(GEQID 12A), at
Barker Surveying Control point number 1, being a PK nail at the south edge
of the driveway as shown.
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DEQ EROSION CONTROL STANDARD NOTES:

1.

10.

n.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24,

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

35.

36.

Hold a pre—construction meeting of project construction personnel that includes the inspector to discuss erosion and
sediment control measures and construction limits. (Schedule A.8.c.i.(3))

All i;\spections must be made in accordance with DEQ 1200—C permit requirements. (Schedule A.12.b and Schedule
B.1

Inspection logs must be kept in accordance with DEQ's 1200—C permit requirements. (Schedule B.1.c and B.2)

Retain a copy of the ESCP and dll revisions on site and make it available on request to DEQ, Agent, or the local
municipality. During inactive periods of greater than seven (7) consecutive calendar days, the above records must
be retained by the permit registrant but do not need to be at the construction site. (Schedule B.2.c)

All permit registrants must implement the ESCP. Failure to implement any of the control measures or practices
described in the ESCP is a violation of the permit. (Schedule A 8.a)

The ESCP must be accurate and reflect site conditions. (Schedule A.12.c.i)

Submission of all ESCP revisions is not required. Submittal of the ESCP revisions is only under specific conditions.
Submit all necessary revision to DEQ or Agent within 10 days. (Schedule A.12.c.iv. and v)

Phase clearing and grading to the maximum extent practical to prevent exposed inactive areas from becoming a
source of erosion. (Schedule A.7.a.iii)

Identify, mark, and protect (by construction fencing or other means) critical riparian areas and vegetation including
important trees and associated rooting zones, and vegetation areas to be preserved. Identify vegetative buffer zones
between the site and sensitive areas ?e.g., wetlands), and other areas to be preserved, especially in perimeter
areas. (Schedule A.8.c.i.(1) and (2))

Preserve existing vegetation when practical and re—vegetate open areas. Re—vegetate open areas when practicable
before and after grading or construction. Identify the type of vegetative seed mix used. (Schedule A.7.a.v)

Maintain and delineate any existing natural buffer within the 50—feet of waters of the state. (Schedule A.7.b.i.and

(2(a)(b))

Install perimeter sediment control, including storm drain inlet protection as well as all sediment basins, traps, and
barriers prior to land disturbance. (Schedule A.8.c.i.(5))

Control both peak flow rates and total stormwater volume, to minimize erosion at outlets and downstream channels
and streambanks. (Schedule A.7.c)

Control sediment as needed along the site perimeter and at all operational internal storm drain inlets at all times
during construction, both internally and at the site boundary. (Schedule A.7.d.i)

Estobli?h»concrete truck and other concrete equipment washout areas before beginning concrete work. (Schedule
A.8.c.i.(6

Apply temporary and/or permanent soil stabilization measures immediately on all disturbed areas as grading
progresses. Temporary or permanent stabilizations measures are not required for areas that are intended to be left
unvegetated, such as dirt access roads or utility pole pads.(Schedule A.8.c.ii.(3))

Establish material and waste storage areas, and other non—stormwater controls. (Schedule A.8.c.i.(7))

Prevent tracking of sediment onto public or private roads using BMPs such as: construction entrance, graveled (or
paved) exits and parking areas, gravel all unpaved roads located onsite, or use an exit tire wash. These BMPs must
be in place prior to land—disturbing activities. (Schedule A 7.d.ii and A.8.c.i(4))

When tEUt;l)dng saturated soils from the site, either use water—tight trucks or drain loads on site. (Schedule
A.7.d.ii.(5

Control prohibited discharges from leaving the construction site, i.e., concrete wash—out, wastewater from cleanout
of stucco, paint and curing compounds. ?Schedule A.6)

Use BMPs to prevent or minimize stormwater exposure to pollutants from spills; vehicle and equipment fueling,
maintenance, and storage; other cleaning and maintenance activities; and waste handling activities. These pollutants
include fuel, hydraulic fluid, and other oils from vehicles and machinery, as well as debris, fertilizer, pesticides and
herbicides, paints, solvents, curing compounds and adhesives from construction operations. (Schedule A.7.e.i.(2))

Implement the following BMPs when applicable: written spill prevention and response procedures, employee training
on spill prevention and proper disposal procedures, spill kits in all vehicles, reqgular maintenance schedule for vehicles
and machinery, material delivery and storage controls, training and signage, and covered storage areas for waste
and supplies. (Schedule A. 7.e.iii.)

Use ;mter, soil—binding agent or other dust control technique as needed to avoid wind—blown soil. (Schedule A
7.a.iv

The application rate of fertilizers used to reestablish vegetation must follow manufacturer’s recommendations to
minimize nutrient releases to surface waters. Exercise caution when using time—release fertilizers within any
waterway riparian zone. (Schedule A.9.b.iii)

If an active treatment system (for example, electro—coagulation, flocculation, filtration, etc.) for sediment or other
pollutant removal is employed, submit an operation and maintenance plan (including system schematic, location of
system, location of inlet, location of discharge, discharge dispersion device design, and a sampling plan and
frequency) before operating the treatment system. Obtain plan approval before operating the treatment system.
Operate and maintain the treatment system according to manufacturer’s specifications. (Schedule A.9.d)

Temporarily stabilize soils at the end of the shift before holidays and weekends, if needed. The registrant is
responsible for ensuring that soils are stable during rain events at all times of the year. (Schedule A 7.b)

As needed based on weather conditions, at the end of each workday soil stockpiles must be stabilized or covered,
or other BMPs must be implemented to prevent discharges to surface waters or conveyance systems leading to
surface waters. (Schedule A 7.e.ii.(2))

Constr)uction activities must avoid or minimize excavation and bare ground activities during wet weather. (Schedule
A.7.a.i

Sediment fence: remove trapped sediment before it reaches one third of the above ground fence height and before
fence removal. (Schedule A.9.c.i)

Other sediment barriers (such as biobags): remove sediment before it reaches two inches depth above ground
height and before BMP removal. (Schedule A.9.c.i)

Catch basins: clean before retention capacity has been reduced by fifty percent. Sediment basins and sediment
traps: remove trapped sediments before design capacity has been reduced by fifty percent and at completion of
project. (Schedule A.9.c.iii& iv)

Within 24 hours, significant sediment that has left the construction site, must be remediated. Investigate the cause
of the sediment release and implement steps to prevent a recurrence of the discharge within the same 24 hours.
Any in—stream clean—up of sediment shall be performed according to the Oregon Division of State Lands required
timeframe. (Schedule A.9.b.i)

The intentional washing of sediment into storm sewers or drainage ways must not occur. Vacuuming or dry
sweeping and material pickup must be used to cleanup released sediments. (Schedule A.9.b.ii)

The entire site must be temporarily stabilized using vegetation or a heavy mulch layer, temporary seeding, or other
method should all construction activities cease for 30 days or more. (Schedule A.7.f.i)

Provide temporary stabilization for that portion of the site where construction activities cease for 14 days or more
with a covering of blown straw and a tackifier, loose straw, or an adequate covering of compost mulch until work
resumes on that portion of the site. (Schedule A.7.f.ii)

Do not remove temporary sediment control practices until permanent vegetation or other cover of exposed areas is
established. Once construction is complete and the site is stabilized, all temporary erosion controls and retained
soils must be removed and disposed of properly, unless doing so conflicts with local requirements. (Schedule
A.8.c.iii(1) and D.3.c.ii and iii)
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Exhibit 5 - Sun Exposure Diagrams
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